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RADIATORS & COOLING

BELTS & PULLEYS
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DWARF / MOD LITE

CATALOG SECTIONS

e-mail general questions to:

PHONE: 905-685-4291
SELECT OPTION 3 @ MENU 

administrator@bicknellracingproducts.com

Bicknell Racing Products Inc.
For technical support on chassis setup,

machine shop inquiries, and
chassis / body sales please call:

www.facebook.com/bicknellracing

www.twitter.com/bicknellracing

www.instagram.com/bicknell_racing_products

Bicknell Racing Customer relations policy:

   Our company policy has always focused on customer service.  Our company has thrived by being
available at various race tracks, trade shows, or just visiting with our racers, and or Bicknell dealers.
   During the race season, a Bicknell representative from our factory in St Catharines Ontario, will be
at various race tracks during the season, to assist you with race car handling and performance
   In the unlikely event that a Bicknell product might be thought to be defective, it will have to be returned
to the factory, or inspected by a Bicknell representative.  Due to the nature of auto racing, Bicknell
reserves the right to determine if a failure or defect might have been caused by the rigors of competition.  
   For any possible warranty issues, please consult our sales staff to determine the most effective means
to assess a failure. Bicknell Racing Products, requires the original invoice from the original purchaser to
be provided with the product or part.

     Peter Bicknell, Randy Williamson, Bob Slack
    Bicknell Racing Products
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1 - SHOP ON-LINE DAY OR NIGHT @
www.bicknellracingproducts.com

Our website offers the following payment options:

PHONE: 905-685-7223
    SELECT OPTION 1 @ MENU






Canadian Retail Store Address is:

Canadian Retail Store Hours
Monday - Thursday: 8:00am - 5:30pm

Friday: 8:00am - 4:30pm
Saturday 9:00am - 12:00pm

Open Saturdays From Jan 1st until 1 week after Labour Day

Canadian Retail Store Offers The Following Payment Options:

PHONE: 716-285-7502
    SELECT OPTION 2 @MENU






U.S.A. Retail Store Address is:

U.S.A. Retail Store Hours
Monday - Thursday: 8:00am - 5:30pm

Friday: 8:00am - 4:30pm
Saturday 9:00am - 12:00pm

We Are Closed For All Major Holidays

U.S.A. Retail Store Offers The Following Payment Options:

2 - E-MAIL YOUR ORDER
send your e-mail to:

cdnsales@bicknellracingproducts.com
IN CANADA E-MAIL YOUR ORDER TO:

usasales@bicknellracingproducts.com
IN USA E-MAIL YOUR ORDER TO:

3 - E-MAIL YOUR ORDER
CALL OUR SALES STAFF

IN CANADA CALL: IN USA CALL:

4 - VISIT OUR SHOWROOMS

4 EASY WAYS TO SHOP:

 VOL 15
  REV 001
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AFCO SHOCKS 90-91
AIR DUCT HOSE 83
AIR DUCTS 83
AIR DRYERS 172
AIR FILTERS 162
AIR FILTER OIL 162
ALUMINUM ROD ENDS 13
ALTERNATORS 153, 155
ALUMINUM SHEETING 187
ALUMINUM SPACERS 16, 17
ALUMINUM TAP TUBING 16
AN FITTINGS 115-123
APPAREL 4-5
ARM RESTRAINTS 176
AXLES 55
  - DIRT MODIFIED FRONTS 22
  -  FRONT AXLE BRACKETS 23
  -  MICROSPRINT 203,204
  - MOD LITE 52, 195 
  - KART 207
  - WIDE 5 REAR 55

BALANCE BAR 80
BALANCE BAR ADJUSTER 82
BALLAST MOUNTS 188
BALLAST WEIGHT 188
BALL JOINTS 20
BALL JOINT SLEEVES 20
BATTERIES 142
BATTERY BOXES 142
BATTERY CABLES 142
BATTERY POSTS 142
BEAD BREAKER 163
BEAD LOCKS 109-110
BELTS-ENGINE 143-151
BELL HOUSING 130
BELTS AND PULLEYS 143-151
BERT TRANSMISSION 132-135
BILSTEIN SHOCKS 88-90
BIRDCAGES 31-36
BIRDCAGE BEARINGS 31-35, 205
BODIES (MODIFIED) 192-195
BODY SUPPORTS/MOUNTS 195
BOLT KITS 202
BRAIDED HOSE 115-117
BRAKES AND ACCESSORIES 65-80
   - ADJUSTERS 82
   - BALANCE BARS 80
  -  BIAS PANEL 81,146
  -  BLEEDERS 123
   - CALIPERS 68,69
  -  CALIPER BRACKETS 74-76
   - CALIPER BRACKETS CHART 74,76
   - DUCTS 83
   - FITTINGS 122-123
  - FLUID 77
  - HATS 72
  - LINE DEFLECTORS 76
  - LINES & CLAMPS 77-78
  -  MASTER CYLINDERS 80-82,207
   - PAD SPACERS 72
   - PADS 70-72
   - PEDALS 78,82
  - PRESSURE GAUGE 81
  - PROPORTIONING VALVE 78
  -  RESIDUAL VALVES 78
  -  ROTOR ADAPTOR 29,72,92
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  -  ROTOR MOUNTS 75
   - ROTORS 73,204-207,211
   - SHUTOFF VALVES 78
   - SLAVE CYLINDERS 80
BREATHERS 131
BRIDGE PARTS (REAR END) 47
BUMPERS AND MOUNTS 189
   - CLIPS 201
   - DOOR MOUNTS 189
   - FRONT / REAR BUMPERS 189
 QUARTER PANEL MOUNTS 189
   - ROOF MOUNTS 189
   - SIDE BARS 189
BUMP RUBBERS 94
BUTTON TOOL 173

CALIPER BOLTS 72
CARBURETORS 159
   - ADAPTORS 162
   - FITTINGS 161
   - GASKETS 140
   - JETS 159
   - POWER VALVES 159
   - SPACERS 159
CASTER/CAMBER GAUGE 170
CHASSIS AND COMPONENTS 176-186
CHASSIS PARTS BREAKDOWN 196-201
CLAMP-ON BRAKE BRACKETS 75,82
CLECOS & PLIERS 173
CLEVISES 13
CLUTCHES (CONVENTIONAL) 139
CLUTCH FORKS 139
CLUTCH PEDALS 82
CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER 80
   - THROWOUT BEARINGS 139
COG BELTS AND PULLEYS 156
COIL OVER BEARINGS 94,107
COIL OVER BRACKETS 36,95,96
COIL OVER KITS 98-102
COIL OVER SPRINGS 103-107
COIL SPRING BUCKETS 108
COIL SPRING COVERS 93,106
COIL SPRING RUBBERS 94,106
COIL SPRING SPACERS 107
COM BEARINGS 13
CONTROL ARM BUSHINGS 19, 21
CONTROL ARM MOUNTS 20
CONTROL ARMS 19
CRANK FLANGES 137
CRASH POCKETS 196-200
CRATE ENGINE (602) 124
CROSS SHAFTS 19,202
CYLINDER HEADS 126
CYLINDER LEAKDOWN GAUGES 127

DECALS 5
DIAPER PINS 93
DISTRIBUTORS & PARTS 143
DMI QC REAR END 47-51
DRAG LINK 24
DRAIN PAN 47,57
DRILLS 67,173
DRIVE FLANGES 60-64,66
DRIVE SHAFT COVERS 138
DRIVE SHAFT SAFETY HOOPS 43
DRIVE SHAFTS 137-138
DRIVE YOKES 137
DRIVING SUITS 178-179
DRY BRAKES 163
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DRY SUMP TANKS 126
DUROMETERS 171
DWARF / MOD LITE 211-212
DZUS BUTTONS 186
DZUS PLATES 186
DZUS SPRINGS 186
DZUS TOOL 173

ELECTRICAL AND GAUGES 142-146
ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES 124-127
ENGINE DOWELS 127
ENGINE LIFT PLATE 127
ENGINE MOUNTS AND PLATES 127
ENGINE OIL LINES 127
EXHAUST 166-168
   - ELBOWS & TURNOUTS 167
   - HANGERS 168
   - MUFFLERS 167
   - PIPES 167
   - WRAP 168
EXPANSION TANK 148

FAN SHROUDS 148
FANS & SPACERS 147
FASTENERS & ACCESSORIES 186-188
   - BUTTONS 186
   - CLECOS & PLIERS 173
   - DZUS TOOL 173
   - PLATES 186
   - RIVETS 186
   - SPRINGS 186
FIBERGLASS PARTS 192
FIRE SYSTEMS 175
FITTINGS 116-123
FLEX PLATES 139
FLOORS 42-43,201
FORD 9 INCH REAR ENDS 50-51
 GRAND NATIONAL 5 X 5 54
 MINI 3/4 TON FLOATER 54,58
 WIDE 5   54
FOX SHOCKS 86-87
FRONT CLIPS 201
FUEL SYSTEM & ACCESSORIES 152-157
   - CELLS 164-165
   - FILTERS 161-163
   - FUNNELS 174
   - JETS 159
   - JUGS 174
   - LOGS 160
   - POWER VALVES 159
   - PRESSURE REGULATOR 161
   - PUMPS 161
   - SHUTOFF VALVES 163

GAS PEDALS 202
GASKETS 140-141
GAUGES & PANELS 144-146
GEARS (QUICK CHANGE) 55-56
GEAR TOTE BOX 47,57
GEAR LUBE 49,129-131
GLOVES 178
GUSSETS 186

HANS DEVICES 180
HEADERS AND EXHAUST 166-168
   - WRAP 168
HELMET FANS 184
HELMET HOOKS 184
HELMET RESTRAINTS 176
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HELMETS 181-183
HELMET SHIELDS 182
HOOD PIN KITS 188
HOODS (MOD/SPORTS.) 192
HOSES 115-117,149,163
   - BRAIDED 115,117
   - CLAMPS 149
   - FIRE SLEEVE 117
   - PUSH ON 116
   - RADIATOR 148
HUBS AND DRIVE FLANGES 57-64
  - KART 206,210
   - LARGE BEARING 25-29, 35-36, 61-66
   - LATE MODEL IMPALA 66
   - LIVE AXLE 59, 204-205
   - MICRO SPRINT 203-205
   - MIDGET 203-205
   - MINI 3/4 TON 58,66
   - SIX PIN 29-30
   - WIDE 5 60-64

IGNITION SYSTEM 143
INTAKE MANIFOLDS 126
INTEGRA SHOCKS 83-85
INTERNATIONAL SPINDLE 30

JACK BOLTS 95
JACKS-ALUMINUM 174
JAM NUTS 13
JET PLATE 159
JETS 159

KART PARTS 206-210
   - AIR FILTERS & ADAPTORS 209
    - AXLES 207
   - BRAKE PARTS 207
   - BRAKE PEDALS 206
   - CARB PARTS 209
   - CHAIN LUBE 208
   - CHAINS 208
    - CLAMP BRACKETS 209
   - CLUTCHES 208
   - ENGINE OIL 208
   - EXHAUST PARTS 209
   - FRONT HUBS 206
   - FUEL FILTERS 208
   - FUEL TANK 209
   - GAS PEDALS 206
   - GASKETS 208
   - MASTER CYLINDERS 207
   - MOTOR MOUNTS 209
   - MUFFLERS 209
   - REAR HUBS 207
   - ROTORS 207
   - SEATS 209
   - SPINDLES 206
   - SPROCKETS 208
   - STEERING WHEEL 209
   - TIE RODS 206
   - TIRES 210
KING PINS 25-28, 30, 206
KNEE GUARD 10

LARGE BEARING PARTS 25, 28-29, 61-65
LEAD BALLAST 188
LEAF SPRINGS & PARTS 107-108
LIFT ARM COIL MOUNT 97
LIVE REAR PARTS 59
LOWERING BLOCKS 59

L

I
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LUBRICANTS & FILTERS 128-131
LUG NUT WRENCH 67,173
LUG NUTS 67

MANDRELS 155-157
MASTER CYLINDERS 80-82,207
MICRO SPRINT  187-189 
MINI SPRINT 189-189 
MINISPOOLS 57
MOD LITE 211-212
MOTOR MOUNTS 126,209
MSD ACCESSORIES 143,144
MUD PLUGS 111,113
MUDD OFF 176
MUFFLERS 166,167,209

NECK BRACES 178
NOMEX CLOTHING 179
NE MOD FRONT SUSPENSION 22-30
NE MOD REAR SUSPENSION 31-46

OEM SUSPENSION COMP. 19-20
OIL SYSTEM
   - DRY SUMP TANKS 127
   - OIL 128-131
   - OIL COOLERS 128
   - OIL FILTERS 128
   - OIL FILTER ADAPTORS 128
   - OIL PAN HEATER 127
 OIL PUMP - 12v 131
ORINGS 119
OUTERWEAR PREFILTERS 162

PANEL FASTENERS 186
PANHARD BAR 23,39-41
PANHARD SLIDERS 23,25,59
PANHARD MOUNTS 23,39-41
PEDALS 78,82,202
PILOT BUSHING 139
PIT AND SAFETY 174-184
 PIT SOCKETS 67,173
PITMAN ARMS 24
PLASTIC (ROLLS) 187
PLASTIC CLEANER 176
PLUMBING AND FITTINGS 115-123
POWER STEERING 6-12
   - BRACKETS 9
   - FILTERS 10
   - FITTINGS 8,10,11,121,122
   - FLUID 10,129-131
   - HOSES 8, 122
   - PUMPS 8
   - RESERVOIRS 11
PRECISION CONTROL LINK 37
PRE-FILTERS 162
PRO SHOCKS 91-92
PULLEYS 150-158

QC GEARS 55-56
QC REAR END PARTS 47-53
QC REARS 47-52
QC THIRD LINK MOUNT 59
QUADLOCK 31-33,47,53
QUICK FILL PARTS 163
QUICK RELEASES 6,7

RACEIVERS 174
RACK & PINION 212
RADIATORS AND COOLING 147-149
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 RADIATORS 148
 RADIATOR HOSES & CLAMPS 149
 RADIATOR MOUNTS 202
 RADIATOR NECKS 147
RADIO RECEIVERS 174
RADIUS ROD SLUGS 16
RADIUS RODS AND ROD ENDS 13-17, 38-39
REDUCER BUSHINGS 16
REAMERS 21
REAR AXLE TUBES 53-54
REAR AXLES 53-54
REAR CLIP 196,198,199
REAR END FILLER 47,57
REAR ENDS AND ACCESSORIES 47-59
RING & PINION 49,50,51
RIVETS 18,187
ROD END SPACERS 16-17
ROD ENDS 12, 13
ROLLER CHANGING TOOL 44,173
ROLL BAR PADDING 176
ROOF MOUNTS 189,195
ROTOR ADAPTORS 29,62,75
ROTORS 73,204,205,207,211
ROOFS-MODIFIED 192
RUBBER REAR PANHARD 39

SAFETY ACCESSORIES 174-184
SAFETY WIRE & PLIERS 173
SCALES 169
SEATS AND ACCESSORIES 185
 SEAT BELTS 177
 SEAT COVERS 185
 SEAT SUPPORTS 185
SERPENTINE PULLEYS 150-155
SETUP STANDS 202
SHACKLE BOLTS & PLATES 107
SHIFTER BALL 139
SHIFTER EXTENSION 138
SHOCKS AND ACCESSORIES 83-97
   - AFCO 90-91
   - BILSTEIN 88-90
   - FOX 86-87
   - INTEGRA  83-85
   - PRO 91-92
SHOCK COVERS 93,106
SHOCK INFLATION UNIT 93
SHOCK MOUNTS 31,95-97
SHOCK OIL 93
SHOCK SLIDERS 25,95-97
SHOCK TOWERS 197,200
SHOCK TOWER/TUBING CAPS 186
SHOES 178
SIX PIN PARTS 29-30
SLAVE CYLINDER 80
SLIP YOKES 137,138
SOCKS (NOMEX) 168
SPACERS 17
SPARK PLUG WIRES 144
SPARK PLUGS 144
SPINDLES 25-28,30,32,203,206
   - 8 BOLT 54
   - 10 DEGREE 25-28
   - INTERNATIONAL WIDE 5 30
   - KART 206
   - LARGE BEARING 25, 28
   - MICRO SPRINT 203
   - NUT WRENCHES 26, 30, 65
SPOILERS 194
SPRINGS AND ACCESSORIES 103-108

S

   - COIL OVER SPRINGS 103-105
   - CONVENTIONAL COILS 107
   - DZUS 186
   - MINI 38
  - LEAF 108
   - PIGTAIL 107
   - STREET STOCK 107
   - TAKE-UP 105
  - TENDER / LINEAR TENDER 105
SPRING RODS 37-38
SPRING SEAT (REAR) 108
SPRING SMASHERS 170
SPRING SPACER 104
STABILIZER BAR PARTS 19
STARTERS 138
STARTERS AND DRIVETRAIN 132-139
STAT O SEALS 120
STEEL CLEVISES 13
STEEL REDUCER BUSHINGS 16
STEEL TAPER SPACERS 17
STEEL TUBING 12, 16
STEERING & QUICK RELEASES 6-12
   - ARMS 24
   - BOX MOUNTS 10
   -  BOXES 11
   - COUPLERS 12
   - KNEE GUARDS 10
   - QUICK RELEASES 6
   - QUICKENERS 12
   - ROD ENDS (OVERSIZE) 12
   - SHAFT COLLARS 12
   - SHAFTS 12
   - SUPPORT BEARINGS 12
   - UNIVERSAL JOINTS 12
   - WHEEL CENTER PADS 7
   - WHEEL SPACERS 7
   - WHEELS 7,209
STREET STOCK BUMPERS 18
STOP WATCHES 173
SURGE TANK 148
SWAY ARMS 30
SWITCHES & PANELS 144-146

TACHOMETERS 145
TAP TUBING 16
TAPE 18,188
TEAROFFS 184
TEMPERATURE GUN 171
THERMOSTAT HOUSINGS 149
THREADED SLUGS 16
THROTTLE ROD KITS 160
THROWOUT BEARINGS 139
THRUSHAFTS 49,52
TIE RODS 14, 24
TIE WRAPS 187
TIRE GRINDER 172
TIRE GROOVER 172
TIRE IMPROVER 172
TIRE PRESSURE GAUGE 171
TIRE SIPER 172
TIRE TAPE 171
TIRE VALVE STEMS 111,113
TOE PLATES 111
TOOLS, TIRE & GAUGES 161-165
TORQUE ARM SLIDERS 42-44
TORQUE ARMS 44
TORQUE TUBES 59
TORSION ARMS 45-46,205
TORSION BARS 46

T

TORSION BEARINGS 45
TORSION BUSHINGS 45
TORSION RACKS 46
TORSION STOPS 45,205
TQ MIDGETS 203-205
TRAILING ARM BRACKETS 32, 36
TRANSMISSIONS 132-136
TRANSMISSION FLUID 131
TRANSPONDERS 174
TUBES (STEEL & ALUMINUM) 53,54
TUBING (RAW STEEL & ALUM.) 16

U BOLTS 57,108,137,138
UNIVERSAL JOINTS 12,137,138
   - DRIVELINE 137-138
   - STEERING 12
UNDERWEAR 179
UPPER CONTROL ARM MOUNTS 20
UPPER CONTROL ARMS 19

V BELT PULLEYS 156-159
VALVE STEMS 111,113
VENT TANK 127,148

WARNING LIGHTS 145
WATER OUTLETS 149
WATER PUMPS 147
WATER WETTER 149
WEDGE BOLTS 95,108
WEGNER ENGINE (W16) 125
WEIGHT JACKS 97,108
WELD IN BUNGS (ALUMINUM) 121
WELD ON SLUGS (STEEL) 16
WHEELS AND ACCESSORIES 109-114
   - ADAPTORS (STOCK) 114
   - ADAPTORS (WIDE 5) 114
   - ALUMINUM WHEELS 109
   - BEARING GREASE 131
   - NUTS 67
   - SPACERS (ALUMINUM) 113,114
   - STEEL WHEELS 112
   - STUDS 67
   - WRENCH 112
   - WIDE 5 26,27,60,63,65
WINDOW NETS 176
WINDOW SCREENS 202
WING SLIDERS 205
WINTERS QC REAR 51-52
   - COVER GASKETS 57,140
   - GEARS 55-56
   - GEAR COVER 49,51,52
   - INSPECTION PLUGS 49,51,52
   - O RINGS (SIDE BELL) 49,52
   - POSI LOCK 49,52
   - RING & PINION 49,52
   - SIDE BELLS 49,52
  -  SPOOLS 49,52
   - SPOOL SEALS 49,52
   - U-BOLTS (U JOINTS) 55,137
   - VENT TUBE KIT 57
WINTERS TRANSMISSION 136
WRENCHES 112

YOKES 137-138
Y
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APP 120S/M
APP 120L/XL

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP APPAREL
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UNISEX APPAREL

Space Dyed Purple
and Grey Winter Beanie APP 136

P/NDESCRIPTION
Fitted “B” Black 
FlexFit Hat 

APP 127S/M 
APP 127L/XL

P/NDESCRIPTION
Black and Grey
Winter Beanie APP 134

P/NDESCRIPTION

Black Logo Hoodie APP 500-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL, XXXXL

Fitted Tonal 
Camo Hat

APP 137S/M
APP 137L/XL

P/NDESCRIPTION

P/NDESCRIPTION

APP 495-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL, XXXXL
Black Logo Shirt

Charcoal Heather Full Zip Hoodie APP 600-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL

* Embroidered 
Left Chest 
Logo!

Fitted New Era
Black/White Hat
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LADIES APPAREL

MEN’S / LADIES JACKETS

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Men’s Glacier Jacket APP 410-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL
Ladies Glacier Jacket APP 415-SIZE

P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL

5 3/4” X 9 1/2” BRP Decal APP 525
P/NDESCRIPTION

3’ X 8’ BRP Banner APP 537
P/NDESCRIPTION

Ladies Cotton Polo APP 55-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL

APP 410 APP 415 APP 420

Unisex Winter Jacket APP 420-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL

Sublimated Face Mask APP 70
P/NDESCRIPTION

Beverage Koozie APP 15-10
P/NDESCRIPTION

Ladies Royal Blue Hoodie APP 505-SIZE
P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: XS, S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL
Ladies Charcoal Hoodie APP 510-SIZE

P/NDESCRIPTION

Available Sizes: S, M, L, XL, XXL, XXXL

* ALL LADIES APPAREL ITEMS FEATURE A LEFT CHEST EMBROIDERED LOGO *



STEERING QUICK RELEASES
Lightweight Hex Aluminum Shaft O.D. - 1” Hex

Aluminum & Steel Rim Hex Type Shaft O.D. - 1” Hex

Aluminum Body - Steel Rim - Multi Spline - Rim Type

Aluminum Body - Aluminum Rim - Multi Spline - Rim Type

Aluminum Body - Aluminum Rim - Multi Spline - Push Lock Style

STEERING & QUICK RELEASES

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly (red)
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly (red)
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly - Profile, GME or Nields steering Box (red)
5/8” I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only
17 Spline I.D. shaft only
Quick Release Hub only

BRP 186
BRP 188
BRP 190*
BRP 180
BRP 182
BRP 184*
BRP 185

P/NDESCRIPTION

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 051502FZ

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly 
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly Profile, GME or Nields steering Box
17 Spline I.D. Shaft only
5/8” I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only
Quick Release Hub only

BRP 167
BRP 168
BRP 169*
BRP 163*
BRP 164
BRP 165
BRP 166

P/NDESCRIPTION

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 051502FZ

Did You Know...
You don’t have to pull the ring to put
this on. Just push it and it snaps into

place!

Complete  5/8” I.D. assembly
Complete 3/4” I.D. assembly
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly 
fits Profile, GME or Nields steering Box
5/8“ I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only
17 Spline I.D.  shaft only
Quick Release Hub Only

BRP 177S
BRP 178S

BRP 173
BRP 174
BRP 175*
BRP 176S

BRP 177BK
BRP 178BK

BRP 179BK*
BRP 173
BRP 174
BRP 175*

BRP 176BK

DESCRIPTION RED ALUM P/N STEEL P/N

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 052002FZ

BLACK ALUM P/N
BRP 177
BRP 178

BRP 179*
BRP 173
BRP 174
BRP 175*
BRP 176

BRP 160BKBRP 159

BRP 191

BRP 186

BRP 177 BRP 177S

BRP 167

BRP 2127

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly 
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly Profile, GME or Nields steering Box
Quick Release Hub only
5/8” weld on shaft only
3/4” weld on shaft only
Splined Shaft only

BRP 2127
BRP 2128
BRP 2129*
BRP 2121

RED P/NDESCRIPTION

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 051502FZ

BLACK P/N

BRP 164
BRP 165
BRP 163*

BRP 2127BK
BRP 2128BK
BRP 2129BK*
BRP 2121BK

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly 
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly Profile, GME or Nields steering Box
Quick Release Hub only
17 Spline I.D. Shaft only
5/8” I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only

BRP 160
BRP 161
BRP 162*
BRP 159

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 160BK
BRP 161BK
BRP 162BK*
BRP 159BK

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 051002FZ

BRP 162-1*
BRP 160-1
BRP 161-1

www.bicknellracingproducts.com6

Standard Hex Aluminum Shaft O.D. - 1” HexDid You Know...
Bolt pattern on most of our

quick releases is 3 ON 1.755”

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly (red)
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly (red)
Complete 17 spline I.D. assembly - Profile, GME or Nields steering Box (red)
Quick Release Hub only
5/8” I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only
17 Spline I.D. shaft only

BRP 191
BRP 192
BRP 193*
BRP 194
BRP 195
BRP 196
BRP 184*

*Includes BRP 184W and BOL 051502FZ

RED P/N     BLACK P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 191BK
BRP 192BK

BRP 194BK

Did You Know...
Do not mix with other manufacturers’

products. Sure they may look the same, but the
locking mechanism may not match and

could fail!
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STEERING WHEELS

13” Flat Aluminum Wheel (with Knuckle Grips)
13“ Dish Aluminum Wheel (3” Dish with Knuckle Grips) 
15” Flat Aluminum Wheel (with Knuckle Grips)
15“ Dish Aluminum Wheel (3” Dish with Knuckle Grips)
17” Flat Aluminum Wheel (with Knuckle Grips)
17” Dish Aluminum Wheel (3” Dish with Knuckle Grips)

SWE 601-70131
SWE 601-70132
SWE 601-70151
SWE 601-70152
SWE 601-70171
SWE 601-70172

P/NDESCRIPTION
Sweet Aluminum Steering Wheels

Did You Know...
Aluminum Kart Wheels weigh less than

1 pound, while the steel Kart Wheel
weighs 2.5 pounds.

Longacre Steel Steering Wheels

Black 6” Round Pad
Black Sprint Style Pad
Molded Steering Wheel Pad

KIR 00001
KIR 00021
ALL 52322

P/NDESCRIPTION

STEERING WHEEL PADS

KART STEERING WHEELS

12” Aluminum Kart Wheel (no grip)
14” Aluminum Kart Wheel (no grip)

BRP 4363
BRP 4601

P/NDESCRIPTION

STEERING  WHEEL SPACERS

*All spacers include bolts*

 BRP 4363 and 4601 have big (3 on 1.755”) and small (3 on 1-5/8”) bolt pattern.

1/2” Thick Aluminum Spacer
1” Thick Aluminum Spacer
1 1/2” Thick Aluminum Spacer
2” Thick Aluminum Spacer

BRP 189-50BK
BRP 189-100BK
BRP 189-150BK
BRP 189-200BK

BLACK P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 189-50
BRP 189-100
BRP 189-150
BRP 189-200

RED P/N

SWE 601-70131 LON 52-56811

LON 52-56841

BRP 189-100

BRP 4363

KIR 00001 KIR 00021

Bolt Pattern - 3 on 1.75”

Bolt Pattern - 3 on 1.75”

Bolt Pattern - 3 on 1.75”

15” Dish Aluminum Wheel
17“ Dish Aluminum Wheel 

LON 52-56801
LON 52-56811

P/NDESCRIPTION
Longacre Aluminum Steering Wheels

Bolt Pattern - 3 on 1.75”

15” Dish Steel Wheel
17” Dish Steel Wheel

LON 52-56841
LON 52-56851

P/NDESCRIPTION

ALL 52322

Complete  5/8” I.D. weld on assembly
Complete 3/4” I.D. weld on assembly 
Quick Release Hub only
5/8” I.D. weld on shaft only
3/4” I.D. weld on shaft only

BRP 2137
BRP 2138
BRP 2131
BRP 2133
BRP 2134

P/NDESCRIPTION

Lightweight Aluminum - Multi Spline - Pin Type

BRP 2137
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BRP 580

BRP 581

BRP 579-2

BRP 579 PUMP

BRP 579-1

BRP 5026

**IT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED THAT A FILTER BE USED
ON THE INLET SIDE OF THE PUMP**

Optional 1 piece
        AFC 37130 (for rack & pinion)

BRP 9551 (for Modifieds)

BRP 9288

POWER STEERING HOSES
Pre-Made Power Steering Hoses

Pre-Made 46” Power Steering Pressure Hose for Profile Steel Box 1 straight AN6 fitting ,1 45° AN6 fitting
Pre-Made 52” Power Steering Pressure Hose for GME/Profile Aluminum box 1 straight AN6 fitting, 1 45° AN6 fitting

P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 577
BRP 578-1

Re-usable Power Steering Hoses & Fittings

BLUE AN6 Bulk High Pressure Hose (sold per foot)
BLACK AN6 Bulk High Pressure Hose (sold per foot)
Straight AN6 High Pressure screw on fitting for XRP 510006 hose
45° AN6 High Pressure screw on fitting for XRP 510006 hose
90° AN6 High Pressure screw on fitting for XRP 510006 hose

XRP 510006
XRP 519006  
XRP 500006
XRP 504506
XRP 509006

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 578-1

XRP 500006 XRP 504506 XRP 509006

Quick Disconnect Power Steering Hoses

AN6 Pressure line Pump Side (11” long with male disconnect)
AN6 Pressure line Box Side (34” long with female disconnect)
AN10 Feed line Pump Side (19” long with female disconnect)
AN10 Feed line Box Side (33” long with male disconnect)

SFP BICRAC-39
SFP BICRAC-40
SFP BICRAC-41
SFP BICRAC-42

P/NDESCRIPTION

POWER STEERING PUMPS

XRP 510006 - shown with scew on ends (sold separately)

p/s pulley diameter
crank pulley diameter  X  max engine RPM = steering pump RPM

Maximum RPM for a power steering pump is 7000 RPM. Power steering pumps
reach their max pressure at aprox. 1500 RPM’s. To calculate power steering pump

RPM, use the following formula:

KRC 10096100

AFC 37130 BRP 5026 BRP 5027BRP 9551

AN 9 O-ring to AN 10 (commonly used on return side of pump)
AN 9 O-ring to 3/8” NPT Female (used on return side of pump)
Rear Pump Cover O-ring
Outlet Pressure Fitting (threads into pump body)
AN 6 Outlet Fitting (threads into BRP 579-1)
Pressure Relief Valve
AN 6 Pressure Outlet Fitting - 2 gal/min flow (replaces BRP 579-1 & 579-2)
* FOR RACK AND PINION *
AN 6 Pressure Outlet Fitting - 5 gal/min flow
* FOR DIRT MODIFIEDS *
Pump Seal O-Ring Repair Kit)

BRP 5026
BRP 5027
NIA 138
BRP 579-1
BRP 579-2
BRP 579-3

AFC 37130

BRP 9551
BRP 579-7

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 580
BRP 580-1
BRP 581
KRC 580
KRC 581
BRP 9288
JRP 9288

BRP 9515

BRP 9616

P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 996
BRP 996-1
BRP 9682      
BRP 996
BRP 951
BRP 9272
BRP 9272

WEGWAO354

WEGWAO354

Steel Power Steering Pump with 6” V Pulley (1/2” Belt)
Steel Power Steering Pump with 6” V Pulley (3/8” Belt)
Steel Power Steering Pump with 4 1/4” Serpentine Pulley
KRC Aluminum Power Steering Pump with 6” V Pulley
KRC Aluminum Power Steering Pump with 4 1/4” Serpentine Pulley
Steel Power Steering Pump with 7MM Pulley
Jones Aluminum Power Steering Pump with 7MM Pulley
Steel Power Steering Pump for W16 
Note - Includes pump, and press on hub only (no pulley)
Jones Aluminum Power Steering Pump for W16 
Note - Includes pump, and press on hub only (no pulley)

Steel Power Steering Pump Only - No Pulley
Aluminum Power Steering Pump Only  - No Pulley
Aluminum Elite Series Power Steering Pump - No Pulley
Aluminum Elite Series Power Steering Pump With Reservoir - No Pulley

BRP 579
JRP PS-9008-AL
KRC 10096000
KRC 10096100

P/NDESCRIPTION

Replacement Pump Parts

Power Steering Pump Only - NO PULLEY

Power Steering Pump - WITH PULLEY INSTALLED

See pages 147, 148, and 152 for power steering pulley dimensions.

XRP 519006 - shown with scew on ends (sold separately)

Power Steering Hose Kits

Power Steering Pressure Hose and Fitting Kit - Includes AN6 Bulkhead Thru Engine Plate, hoses / fittings
Power Steering Return Hose and Fitting Kit - Includes AN10 Bulkhead Thru Engine Plate, hoses / fittings
Power Steering Return Hose and Fitting Kit - Includes AN10 feed hose / fittings and AN6 return hoses / fittings

BRP 578-3
BRP 582-3
BRP 582

BLUE P/N       BLACK P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 578-3BK
BRP 582-3BK
BRP 582BK

BRP 578-3

Did You Know...
Aluminum Power Steering Pumps weigh 3.15 pounds

and operate at 1500 PSI, while a cast iron pump  weighs 4.30
pounds and operates at 1200 PSI.

SFP BICRAC-40
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Big Block Chevrolet cylinder head mount power steering pump bracket kit
Big Block Chevrolet head bracket only
1/8” Spacer between bracket and cylinder head

BRP 7154
BRP 7152
BRP 7150

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 7154BK
BRP 7152BK
BRP 7150BK

POWER STEERING BRACKETS

Big Block Chevrolet - Head Mount 

Small Block Chevrolet - Head Mount

Use BRP 1631, 1633, 1633-1 or 1634 to adapt power steering pump to this bracket.

Small Block Ford V Pulley - Head Mount

Small Block Ford V-Pulley power steering pump bracket kit
Small Block Ford V-Pulley bracket only
Spacer from bracket and cylinder head (4.885” long)

BRP 936
BRP 935
BRP 934

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N

BRP 935BK

Small Block Ford Serpentine Head mount power steering bracket kit
Small Block Ford Serpentine Mount only
Spacer from bracket and cylinder head (.850” O.D. X 2 1/2”L - 7/16” hole)

BRP 1421BK
BRP 935BK
BRP 499BK

BLACK P/NDESCRIPTION

1/8” Thick BB/SB Wet Sump- Block Mount Power Steering Spacer
1/4” Thick BB/SB Wet Sump- Block Mount Power Steering Spacer
3/8” Thick BB/SB Wet Sump- Block Mount Power Steering Spacer

BRP 270
BRP 270-1
BRP 270-2

RED P/NDESCRIPTION

Small Block Chevrolet Block Mount

Small Block Ford Serpentine Pulley - Head Mount

1/8” Thick power steering pump bracket adaptor or spacer
3/8” Thick power steering pump bracket adaptor or spacer
1/2” Thick power steering pump bracket adaptor or spacer
5/8” Thick power steering pump bracket adaptor or spacer

BRP 1631
BRP 1633
BRP 1633-1
BRP 1634

RED P/NDESCRIPTION

Power Steering Block Mount Bracket Spacers

Big Block Chevrolet Block mount power steering pump bracket BRP 271
RED P/NDESCRIPTION

Small Block Chevrolet power steering bracket kit
Replacement Square Nut - 5/16”-18NC

BRP 268
RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N

BRP 268BK

Small Block Chevrolet cylinder head power steering pump bracket kit
Small Block Chevrolet head bracket only
Replacement Nut Retainer Plate
Replacement Square Nut
Spacer Between bracket and cylinder head (.380” thick X 3/8” hole)
3/16” Long Spacer, 3/8” Hole - 2 required

BRP 277
BRP 275

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 277BK
BRP 275BK

BRP 275-1
BOL 057C
BRP 277S
BRP 275-2

Small Block Chevrolet Head Mount - Electric Water Pump

Big Block Chevrolet - Block Mount 

Power Steering Pump Spacers

BOL 057C

Small Block Chevrolet head mount power steering bracket
604 Crate power steering bracket

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 9292
BRP 9542
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GM POWER STEERING BOX FITTINGS

WITH O-RING WITH FLARE

Small 16mm-1.50 O-Ring Style to AN6 (return)
Large 18mm-1.50 O-Ring Style to AN6 (pressure)

ALL 48210
ALL 48212

P/NDESCRIPTION
GM Power Steering Fittings - 80 & up

Small 5/8”-18 to AN6 (return)
Large 11/16”-18 to AN6 (pressure)

ALL 48215
ALL 48217

P/NDESCRIPTION
GM Power Steering Fittings - up to ‘79

STEERING BOX MOUNTS

Center Steering Hanger Assembly for Standard Chassis
Center Steering Hanger Assembly for Driver Back Chassis
Replacement 4” Standard Strap (sold each)
Replacement 6” Driver Back Strap (sold each)

BRP 274
BRP 274-6
BRP 274-2

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 274BK
BRP 274-6BK
BRP 274-2BK
BRP 274-3

Right Mounting Plate - 2 1/4” I.D. (KSE / GME / PROFILE) middle or back mounting location
Right Mounting Plate - 2 1/4” I.D. (KSE / GME / PROFILE) front mounting location only
Right Mounting Plate - 2” I.D. (PROFILE / NIELDS) middle or back mounting location
Right Mounting Plate - 2” I.D. (PROFILE / NIELDS) front mounting location only
Upper Steel Weld On Chassis Tab
Lower Steel Weld On Chassis Tab
1 1/8” Long Spacer - For half boxes with right side bells (goes between weld on tab and 9044/9639) 4 req.

BRP 9044
BRP 9639
BRP 9045
BRP 9638
CHA 216
CHA 215
BRP 9674

P/NDESCRIPTION

3” Bolt Spacing Side Steering Box Mount (TEO STYLE)
2 1/2”  Bolt Spacing Side Steering Box Mount (BRP Cars)
3” Bolt Spacing Non Binding Steering Box Mount (TEO STYLE)
2 1/2” Bolt Spacing Non Binding Steering Box Mount (BRP cars)

BRP 273
BRP 215

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 273BK
BRP 215BK
BRP 9303
BRP 9298

Box mount without Right Side Tube

Side Steering Box Mount

Center Steering Box Mounts

BRP 215

BRP 274 BRP 274-6BK

BRP 9303 BRP 9298

Power Steering Filter

Power Steering Filter Assembly - AN10 IN AND OUT
(can be used for power steering or fuel)
Replacement Stainless Steel Filter Only
AN6 Power Steering Cooler

BRP 585
ALL 40222
ALL 52102

P/NDESCRIPTION

Power Steering Fluid

Sweet Power Steering Fluid (1 quart)
Sweet Power Steering Fluid (case of 6 quarts)
Champion Power Steering Fluid (1quart)
Maxima Power Steering Fluid (1 quart) 

SWE 301-30179
SWE 301-30178
CHO 4182H
MAX 89-01901S

P/NDESCRIPTION

Did You Know...
Synthetic power steering fluid is formulated

to reduce foaming!

CENTER STEER KNEE GUARDS

Padded Center Steer Knee Guard
Half Box Knee Guard (Only Required for Half Boxes)

BRP 9046
BRP 9591

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 9046

Did You Know...
BRP 9046 will fit almost all steering boxes! It is covered in high
density padding to stop your knees from hitting the steering box

on rough tracks or impacts.

POWER STEERING FLUID / FILTERS

BRP 9591

ALL 48210 ALL 48215

CHO 4182HSWE 301-30179 MAX 89-01901S

BRP 9639

BRP 585

BRP 9044

Small 14mm-1.50 O-Ring Style to AN6
9/16”-18 O-Ring Style to AN 6

ALL 48211
ALL 48214

P/NDESCRIPTION
ALL 48211 ALL 48214
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POWER STEERING RESERVOIRS

FIG 1

FIG 2

FIG 3FIG 4

FIG 5

Aluminum round tank with billet cap (no mount)
Mounting bracket for round tank to mount on horizontal tubing
Aluminum round tank with flat mounting bracket and billet cap
Replacement billet cap for BRP 563 & BRP 563B - RED
Replacement billet cap for BRP 563 & BRP 563B - BLACK
Replacement O-Ring for BRP 563F billet cap
Mounting plate for BRP 563B (common on DIRT Modifieds)
Cockpit Mounted Power Steering Tank
Replacement Twist Lock Power Steering / Dry Sump Tank Cap
Art’s Steering Box Mounted Power Steering Reservoir
KRC Power Steering Reservoir Bolt On, Elite Series Pump

BRP 563
BRP 564
BRP 563B
BRP 563F
BRP 563FBK
NIA 216
BRP 562M
BRP 9372
ALL 36124
ART 100504
KRC 91312000

P/NDESCRIPTIONFIG
1
2
3
4
4
-
5
6
7
8
9

Did You Know...
This has a billet end and cap with an o-ring. No more wornout

stamped caps and ends- This one will be the only one
you will buy!

FIG 6

FIG 7

MODIFIED STEERING BOXESDid You Know...
Steel Boxes weigh 34.3 pounds,

Aluminum boxes weigh 29.6 pounds.

ALL 48210
with O-Ring

ALL  48215
without O-Ring

PRF PRO

PRF BOX190

Profile Aluminum Full Steering Box-190 Spool Valve (12:1 Ratio)
Profile Steel Full Steering Box Light Spool Valve (14:1 Ratio)
Profile Aluminum Full Steering Box - 190 Spool Valve (9:1 Ratio)
Profile Aluminum Half Steering Box - 190 Spool Valve (9:1 Ratio)

PRF PRO
PRF BOX-190
PRF PRO-9
PRF 91230BM-1/2

P/NDESCRIPTION
Profile Steering Boxes

GME Aluminum Half Box - 9:1 Ratio
GME Aluminum Full Box - 9:1 Ratio
GME Aluminum Full Box - 12:1 Ratio
GME Aluminum Half Box - 12:1 Ratio

GME GA951850NH
GME GA951850NF
GME GA125183NF
GME GA125183NH

P/NDESCRIPTION
GME Steering Boxes

GME 951850NH

Seal Kit
Right Side Tube for Steering Box
Aluminum Box Fittings -both fittings (comes with o-ring) 
Replacement O-Ring for XRP 980006
Steel Box Return Fitting (commonly red) Small 5/8” -18 Flare type
Steel Box Pressure Fitting (commonly blue) Large 11/16” - 16 Flare type
GM Power Steering Fitting ‘80 and up M16 X 1.5 with O-Ring
GM Power Steering Fitting ’80 and up M18 X 1.5 with O-Ring
Aluminum Box - Sector Shaft
Steel Box - Sector Shaft

P/NDESCRIPTION
PRF KIT
BRP PROFILE
XRP 980006
NIA 112
ALL 48215
ALL 48217
ALL 48210
ALL 48212
PRF SECTOR
PRF SECTOR-STEEL

Profile Rebuild Parts

GME Gear Seal Kit
GME 9:1 Sector Shaft

GME 135-01
GME 135-02

P/NDESCRIPTION
GME Rebuild Parts

FIG 8
FIG 9
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UNIVERSAL JOINTS AND COUPLERS

Smooth
Stiletto Spline (.620)
Smooth
Sweet Spline / Sweet Rack
Chevy Power / Sweet Steering Box
Chevy Manual / Pinto Power / Howe
Pinto Manual
Vega Spline (.600)
New Chevy Power / Appleton
Chevy Column
Double D
Smooth
Double D Both Ends
3/4” Double D to 36 Spline
3/4” 36 Spline to 36 Spline
5/8” Smooth to 36 Spline
9/16” 26 Spline to 3/4” Double D

SWE 401-50606
SWE 401-50607
SWE 401-50608
SWE 401-50610
SWE 401-50611
SWE 401-50612
SWE 401-50613
SWE 401-50614
SWE 401-50615
SWE 401-50618
SWE 401-50619
SWE 401-50808
SWE 401-51919
SWE 401-51219
SWE 401-51212
SWE 401-50814
SWE 401-51319

U-JOINT P/NDESCRIPTIONAPPLICATION
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
3/4” Smooth
5/8” Smooth
3/4” Double D
3/4” Double D
3/4” 36 Spline
5/8” Smooth
9/16” 26 Spline

SPLINE A SPLINE B
3/4” Smooth
5/8” 36 Spline
5/8” Smooth
3/4” 48 Spline
13/16” 36 Spline
3/4” 36 Spline
9/16” 26 Spline
5/8” 36 Spline
3/4” 30 Spline
1” 48 Spline
3/4” Double D
5/8” Smooth
3/4” Double D
3/4” 36 Spline
3/4” 36 Spline
5/8” 36 Spline
3/4” Double D

COUPLER P/N

SWE 301-30100
SWE 301-30110
SWE 301-30120
SWE 301-30130
SWE 301-30140
SWE 301-30150

U-JOINT

Did You Know...
These aluminum collars mount on the
steering shaft with set screws to keep

the shaft from sliding.
Also, file a small flat on the steering shaft

so it doesn’t gall the shaft!

COUPLER

STEERING QUICKENERS

STEERING SHAFT TUBING AND MOUNTS

11” Long - Multi Slot Steering Shaft Mount
10“ Long - Multi Slot Steering Shaft Mount
3/4” X .120“ wall DOM steering shaft 18” Long
3/4” X .120” wall DOM steering shaft 36” Long
3/4” X .120” wall DOM steering shaft 48” Long
3/4” X .120” wall DOM steering shaft 72” Long
Weld on .760” ID X 2 1/2” long shaft coupler for 3/4” tubing

BRP 5108
ALL 52126
BRP 197
BRP 198
BRP 199
BRP 199-1
BRP 9151

P/NDESCRIPTION
12 GAUGE STEEL

1.5:1 Ratio
2:1 Ratio

HOW 5225
HOW 522B2

P/NDESCRIPTION

Did You Know...
Both sides of the steering quickener

are 3/4” X 36 Spline.

STEERING SHAFT COLLARS

5/8” Shaft Collar, plain - sold each
3/4” Shaft Collar, plain - pkg of 2
3/4” Shaft Collar, black  - pkg of 2

BRP 181A
BRP 181-1A
BRP 181-1ABK

P/NDESCRIPTION

Did You Know...
Steering shaft tubing is available in different lengths.

You can cut the shaft to desired length
to make a custom steering shaft!

SEE CHART BELOW FOR LENGTHS

.007” Oversized Rod Ends

Steel Rod End
3/4”F Steel Jam Nut
3/4”F Alum. Jam Nut
Oversize Rod End Kit

AFC 10400
BRP 788
BRP 772
ALL 52132

P/NDESCRIPTION

rod end will slide over 3/4” shaft

Did You Know...
Made Oversized for 3/4” shaft- no

hassles, no sanding!

BRP 9151
BRP 5108

STEERING ROD ENDS AND SUPPORT BEARINGS

.750” Support Bearing

.757” Support Bearing
ALL 52130
AFC 30321

P/NDESCRIPTION

Firewall/Midplate
Support Bearing
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ROD ENDS

STEEL COM BEARINGS

1/2” I.D. COM Bearing
5/8” I.D. COM Bearing
3/4” I.D. COM Bearing

BRE COM8
BRE COM10
BRE COM12

P/NDESCRIPTION

5/8”F RH Thread, 3/8” hole with 3/8” wide slot
5/8”F LH Thread, 3/8” Hole with 3/8” wide slot

BRP 690
BRP 691

P/NDESCRIPTION

STEEL CLEVIS

JAM NUTS

3/16” F
1/4”F
5/16”F
3/8”F
7/16”F
1/2”F
5/8”F
3/4”F

BRP 775
BRP 777
BRP 779
BRP 781
BRP 783
BRP 785
BRP 787
BRP 789

RH THREADSIZE
BRP 774
BRP 776
BRP 778
BRP 780
BRP 782
BRP 784
BRP 786
BRP 788

THICKNESS
7/32”
7/32”
1/4”
1/4”
1/4”
5/16”
3/8”
7/16”

STEEL
LH THREAD

ALUMINUM
RH THREAD LH THREAD

BRP 782A
BRP 784A
BRP 770
BRP 772

BRP 785A
BRP 771
BRP 773

Female- Zinc Plated

Good One Piece
Commercial Grade

Good One Piece
Commercial Grade

Best One Piece
Moly

Good Two Piece
Precision Grade

Best Two Piece
Aircraft Grade

Zinc Plated 4130 Moly Black Oxided Zinc Plated Aluminum

Aluminum
3 Piece

4130 Moly Zinc Plated

*NOTE: Add T for Teflon

ROD END SPECS

BORE SHANK TYPE

3/16” 3/16”F
3/16”F
1/4”F
1/4”F
1/4”F
5/16”F
5/16”F
3/8”F
3/8”F
3/8”F
7/16”F
7/16”F
7/16”F
1/2”F
1/2”F
1/2”F
5/8”F
5/8”F
5/8”F
3/4”F
3/4”F
3/4”F

Male
Female

Male
Female

Stud/Fem.
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female

COMMERCIAL GRADE
ZINC 1 PIECE

LH THREAD RH THREAD

MOLY 1 PIECE
BLACK OXIDE

PRECISION GRADE
ZINC 2 PIECE

AIRCRAFT GRADE
4130 ZINC PLATED

BRE 1031R
BRE 1032R
BRE 1041R
BRE 1042R

BRE 1042RS
BRE 1051R
BRE 1052R

BRE 1061R
BRE 1062R

BRE 1071R
BRE 1072R

BRE 1081R
BRE 1082R

BRE 1101R
BRE 1102R

BRE 1121R
BRE 1122R

BRE 1031L
BRE 1032L
BRE 1041L
BRE 1042L

BRE 1042LS
BRE 1051L
BRE 1052L

BRE 1061L
BRE 1062L

BRE 1071L
BRE 1072L

BRE 1081L
BRE 1082L

BRE 1101L
BRE 1102L

BRE 1121L
BRE 1122L

BRE 8081R

BRE 5081R
BRE 5101R

BRE 8081L

BRE 5081L
BRE 5101L BRE 3101R*

BRE 3102R

BRE 3121R*

BRE 3101L*
BRE 3102L

BRE 3121L*

BRE 4061R
BRE 2061R

BRE 4071R
BRE 2071R

BRE 4081R
BRE 2081R
BRE 2082R
BRE 4101R
BRE 2101R

BRE 4121R
BRE 2121R

BRE 4061L
BRE 2061L

BRE 4071L
BRE 2071L

BRE 4081L
BRE 2081L
BRE 2082L
BRE 4101L
BRE 2101L

BRE 4121L
BRE 2121L

LH THREAD RH THREAD LH THREAD RH THREAD LH THREAD RH THREAD LH THREAD RH THREAD

BRE 6081R

BRE 7101R
BRE 6101R

BRE 6121R

BRE 6081L

BRE 7101L
BRE 6101L

BRE 6121L

ALUMINUM ROD END
ANODIZED RED

1/4”

5/16”

3/8”

7/16”

1/2”

5/8”

3/4”
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RADIUS RODS & TIE RODS

4”
6”
6 1/2”
7”
8”
8 1/2”
9”
10”
10 1/2”
11” (Rear LS Adjust. Inner Panhard)
11 1/2”
12” (Rear Panhard - Left Side)
12 1/2”
13”
13 1/2”
14”
14 1/2”
15” (Rear Panhard - Right Side) 
15 1/2”
16”
16 1/2”
17”
17 1/2”
18”
18 1/2”
19”
19 1/2”
20 1/2”
21” (Front Panhard Bar)
21 1/2”
22”
22 1/2”
23”
23 1/2“
24”
24 1/2”
25” (Front Radius Rods)
25 1/2”
26”
26 1/2”
27”
27 1/2”
28”
28 1/2“
29”
29 1/2”

BRP 1040
BRP 1060
BRP 1065
BRP 1070
BRP 1080
BRP 1085
BRP 1090
BRP 1100
BRP 1105
BRP 1110
BRP 1115
BRP 1120
BRP 1125
BRP 1130
BRP 1135
BRP 1140
BRP 1145
BRP 1150
BRP 1155
BRP 1160
BRP 1165
BRP 1170
BRP 1175
BRP 1180
BRP 1185
BRP 1190
BRP 1195
BRP 1205
BRP 1210
BRP 1215
BRP 1220
BRP 1225
BRP 1230
BRP 1235
BRP 1240
BRP 1245
BRP 1250
BRP 1255
BRP 1260
BRP 1265
BRP 1270
BRP 1275
BRP 1280
BRP 1285
BRP 1290
BRP 1295

RED P/NLENGTH BLACK P/N
BRP 1040BK
BRP 1060BK
BRP 1065BK

BRP 1090BK

BRP 1110BK
BRP 1115BK
BRP 1120BK

BRP 1130BK
BRP 1135BK
BRP 1140BK
BRP 1145BK
BRP 1150BK
BRP 1155BK
BRP 1160BK
BRP 1165BK
BRP 1170BK

BRP 1195BK
BRP 1205BK
BRP 1210BK

BRP 1220BK
BRP 1225BK

BRP 1240BK
BRP 1245BK
BRP 1250BK

BRP 1265BK

BRP 1280BK
BRP 1285BK
BRP 1290BK

1” O.D. Aluminum Radius Rod
X 5/8”F threads

1 1/4” O.D. Aluminum Radius Rod
X 5/8”F threads

Radius Rod Wrench For 1 1/4” Rods
Radius Rod Length Setter - Used to set center to 
center length of radius rods 

BRP 9371

BRP 9362

P/NDESCRIPTION

6’ and 8’ Lengths of Material are also available
to make your own radius rods. See page 16 for details.

BRP 1090 BRP RR18

NOTE: All Lengths under 36” are anodized
red or black, over 36” are polished.

BRP 9371

BRP 9362

LENGTH PLAIN P/N
BRP RR44
BRP RR45
BRP RR451/2
BRP RR46
BRP RR461/2
BRP RR47
BRP RR471/2
BRP RR48
BRP RR481/2
BRP RR50
BRP RR62
BRP RR63
BRP RR64
BRP RR64B
BRP RR65
BRP RR66
BRP RR66B
BRP RR67
BRP RR67B
BRP RR68
BRP RR68B
BRP RR681/2

44“
45”
45 1/2”
46”
46 1/2”
47”
47 1/2” (Tie Rod - Bert Spindles)
48”
48 1/2” (Tie Rod - BRP spindles)
50“
62”
63”
64”
64“ Bent (drag link standard car)
65”
66”
66“ Bent (drag link driver back)
67
67 Bent
68”
68 Bent
68 1/2”

15”
17”
17 1/2“ (Left Rear Short Link)
18”
18 1/2” (Right Rear Short Link)
19”
19 1/2”
20”
20 1/2”
21”
21 1/2”
22”
22 1/2”
23“
23 1/2”
24”
24 1/2”
25” (HD Front Radius Rods)
25 1/2”
26”
26 1/2”
27”
27 1/2” (Left Rear Long Rod)
28” 
28 1/2”
29”
29 1/2”
30
32”
32 1/2”

BRP RR15
BRP RR17
BRP RR171/2
BRP RR18
BRP RR181/2
BRP RR19
BRP RR191/2
BRP RR20
BRP RR201/2
BRP RR21
BRP RR211/2
BRP RR22
BRP RR221/2

BRP RR24
BRP RR241/2
BRP RR25
BRP RR251/2
BRP RR26
BRP RR261/2
BRP RR27
BRP RR271/2
BRP RR28
BRP RR281/2
BRP RR29

BRP RR30
BRP RR32
BRP RR321/2

RED P/NLENGTH BLACK P/N

BRP RR17BK
BRP RR171/2BK
BRP RR18BK
BRP RR181/2BK
BRP RR19BK

BRP RR20BK

BRP RR21BK
BRP RR211/2BK
BRP RR22BK
BRP RR221/2BK
BRP RR23BK
BRP RR231/2BK
BRP RR24BK
BRP RR241/2BK
BRP RR25BK
BRP RR251/2BK

BRP RR27BK
BRP RR271/2BK
BRP RR28BK
BRP RR281/2BK
BRP RR29BK
BRP RR291/2BK
BRP RR30BK
BRP RR32BK
BRP RR321/2BK
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1” O.D. Aluminum Radius Rod  3/4”F threadsECONOMY RADIUS RODS
**(AVAILABLE IN PLAIN ONLY)**

8”
8 1/2”
9”
13“
13 1/2”
14”
14 1/2“
16”
17”
22”
24”
25 3/4”
26 3/4”

BRP 75080
BRP 75085
BRP 75090
BRP 75130
BRP 75135
BRP 75140
BRP 75145
BRP 75160
BRP 75170
BRP 75220
BRP 75240
BRP 75257
BRP 75267

P/NLENGTH

14 1/2”
15“
21”
25”

BRP 1000-145
BRP 1000-150
BRP 1000-210
BRP 1000-250

P/NLENGTH
1” O.D. Aluminum X 5/8”F Threads

1 1/4” O.D. Aluminum X 5/8”F Threads

25”
27”
27 1/2”

BRP R250
BRP R270
BRP R275

P/NLENGTH

4130 Chrome Moly Steel
Ultra Light Radius Rods

22” 1“ O.D. with 1/2” fine threads
25” 1“ O.D. with 1/2” Fine Threads
15” 
21“ (Front Panhard Bar)
25” (Front Radius Rods)
25 1/2“
27”
27 1/2” (Left Rear Radius Rod)
28”
46 1/2“
47”
47 1/2” (Tie Rod for Bert Spindles)
48 1/2” ( Tie Rod for BRP Spindles)
64” Bent (Drag Link - Standard Car)
66” Bent (Drag Link - Driver Back Car)
68” Bent

BRP 1220S-1/2
BRP 1250S-1/2

BRP RR21S
BRP RR25S
BRP RR25 1/2S
BRP RR27S
BRP RR271/2S
BRP RR28S
BRP RR46 1/2S
BRP RR 47S
BRP RR471/2S
BRP RR481/2S
BRP RR64BS
BRP RR66BS
BRP RR68BS

BLACK P/NLENGTH

BRP 1150SC
BRP 1210SC
BRP RR25SC
BRP RR251/2SC

BRP RR271/2SC

BRP RR481/2SC
BRP RR64BSC
BRP RR66BSC

CHROME P/N

Did You Know...
Economy Radius Rods are

not anodized and do not have tapers
or flats on them.

7/8” O.D. Chrome Moly Steel Radius Rods
1/2” F Threads (used for rear end bridge)

10”
10 1/2”
11”
12”
18”

BRP 78100
BRP 78105
BRP 78110
BRP 78120
BRP 78180

P/NLENGTH

5/8”F Thread X 5 1/2” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 8” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 8 1/2” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 9” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 15 1/2” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 16” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 17” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 17 1/2” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 18” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 18 1/2” Long Radius Rod
5/8”F Thread X 19” Long Radius Rod
3/4”F Thread X 18” Long Radius Rod

BRP 1385-5.5
BRP 1385-8
BRP 1385-8.5
BRP 1385-9
BRP 1385-151/2
BRP 1385-16
BRP 1385-17
BRP 1385-171/2
BRP 1385-18
BRP 1385-181/2
BRP 1385-19
BRP 1386-18

RED P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 1385-151/2BK
BRP 1385-16BK
BRP 1385-17BK
BRP 1385-171/2BK
BRP 1385-18BK
BRP 1385-181/2BK
BRP 1385-19BK

BLACK P/N

BRP 1385-18

3/4” O.D. Aluminum X  1/2”F Threads

Spring Rod Radius Rods

BRP 75220 BRP 13180

BRP RR25SC
Made From 1 1/8” X .065 Chrome Moly

6”
9”
10”
11”
12”
13“
14”
15”
16”
17”
18”
18 1/2”
19”
20”

BRP 13060
BRP 13090
BRP 13100
BRP 13110
BRP 13120
BRP 13130
BRP 13140
BRP 13150
BRP 13160
BRP 13170
BRP 13180
BRP 13185
BRP 13190
BRP 13200

RED P/NLENGTH
21”
22”
23”
23 3/4“
24”
24 3/4”
26 1/4”
27”
28”
30”
32”
34”
34 1/2”
36”

BRP 13210
BRP 13220
BRP 13230
BRP 13237
BRP 13240
BRP 13247
BRP 13262
BRP 13270
BRP 13280
BRP 13300
BRP 13320
BRP 13340
BRP 13345
BRP 13360

RED P/NLENGTH

BRP 9408-11.000

Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rods

Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rod - 10 1/2”
Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rod - 11” 
Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rod - 12 1/2”
Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rod - 13”
Hydraulic Spring Rod Radius Rod - 13 3/4” 

BRP 9408-10.500
BRP 9408-11.000
BRP 9408-12.500
BRP 9408-13.000
BRP 9408-13.750

P/NLENGTH

NOTE: only available in black anodize
SEE PAGE 37 FOR HYDRAULIC SPRING RODS

SEE PAGE 38 FOR SPRING RODS
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WELD IN RADIUS ROD TAPPED SLUGS

ALUMINUM TAP TUBING

5/8” O.D. X .156” Wall 6061T6 - Taps 3/8”F
1” O.D. X .220” Wall 6061T6 - Taps 5/8”F
1” O.D. X .220” Wall 6061T6 - Taps 5/8”F
1 1/4” O.D. X .330” Wall 6061T6 - Taps 5/8”F
1 1/4” O.D. X .330” Wall 6061T6 - Taps 5/8”F

BRP 4340-720
BRP 1000
BRP 1000-8
BRP RR72
BRP RR96

P/NDESCRIPTION LENGTH
6 FT
6 FT
8 FT
6 FT
8 FT

STEEL TUBING

BRP 1486BRP 1490

BRP 1496BRP 1492

STEEL REDUCER BUSHINGS

Did You Know...
Steel reducer bushings allow you to adapt
larger rod ends to smaller diameter bolts.

3/4“
3/4”

BRP 752
BRP 751

P/NO.D.
1/2”
5/8”

LENGTH
.750”
.750”

I.D.

ALUMINUM REDUCER SPACERS

3/8”
1/2”
7/8”

BRP 4060
BRP 4058
BRP 4056

P/NO.D.
5/16”
3/8”
3/8”

SPACER WIDTH
1/8”
1/4”
1/4”

I.D.

Did You Know...
Tap tubing is ready to be tapped for  all your custom projects.

We also carry left and right handed taps.
See below for more details.

1” X .065” Wall
1“ X .095” Wall
1 1/8” X .065” Wall
1 1/8“ X .095” Wall
1 1/8” X .120” Wall
1 1/4“ X .065” Wall
1 1/4” X .095” Wall
1 1/2” X .095” Wall
1 1/2” X .120” Wall

MAT 1.00X065DOM
MAT 1.00X095DOM

MAT 1.125X120DOM
MAT 1.25X065DOM
MAT 1.25X095DOM
MAT 1.50X095DOM
MAT 1.50X120DOM

4130 CHROMEMOLY1020 DOMTUBING SIZE
MAT 1.00X065CM
MAT 1.00X095CM
MAT 1.125X065CM
MAT 1.125X095CM

MAT 1.25X065CM
MAT 1.25X095CM
MAT 1.50X095CM
MAT 1.50X120CM

ERW
MAT 1.00X065ERW
MAT 1.00X095ERW

MAT 1.25X065ERW
MAT 1.25X095ERW
MAT 1.50X095ERW
MAT 1.50X120ERW

TAPS

5/8” O.D. X 3/8” I.D. X 3/4” Long Weld Slug
1” O.D. X 1/2” I.D. X 1” Long Weld Slug
3/4” O.D. X 1/2” I.D. X 2 3/4” Long Weld Slug
3/4” O.D. X 1/2” I.D. X 2” Long Weld Slug
7/8” O.D. X 5/8” I.D. X 3” Long Weld Slug

CHA 20
CHA 28
CHA 49
BRP 1607
BRP 1609

P/NDESCRIPTION

1/2”-20F
1/2”-20F
1/2”-20F
1/2”-20F
5/8”-18F
5/8”-18F
5/8”-18F
5/8”-18F
3/4”-16F
3/4”-16F
3/4”-16F
3/4”-16F

BRP 1496
BRP 1497
BRP 1488
BRP 1489
BRP 1486
BRP 1487
BRP 1490
BRP 1491
BRP 1494
BRP 1495
BRP 1492
BRP 1493

P/NTHREAD

RH
LH
RH
LH
RH
LH
RH
LH
RH
LH
RH
LH

SLUG FITS
INSIDE TUBING DIAMETER

1” X .065“ Wall
1” X .065” Wall
1” X .120”Wall
1” X .120” Wall
1 1/8” X .065” Wall
1 1/8” X .065” Wall
1 1/8” X .120” Wall
1 1/8” X .120” Wall
1 1/8” X .065” Wall
1 1/8” X .065” Wall
1 1/4” X .095” Wall
1 1/4” X .095” Wall

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

NON TAPPED Radius Rod Chassis Slugs

1/2”C X 3/4” O.D. Tapped Radius Rod Slug
2 1/4” Long with machined taper (front radius rods)
5/8”C X 7/8” O.D. Tapped Radius Rod Slug
2 1/4” Long (Left Rear Bottom 2 X 4 Slug)
5/8”C X 7/8” O.D. Tapped Radius Rod Slug
2 3/4” Long (Rear Radius Rod Slugs)
1/2”F X 3/4” O.D. X 1 3/4” Long Tapped Slug

BRP 1514

CHA 206

CHA 207
CHA 31

P/NDESCRIPTION
Tapped Radius Rod Chassis Slugs

BRP 748

NOTE: May be zinc plated gold or black

NOTE: We can only ship lengths up to 9 ft

Tapped Weld In Bungs

See page 118 for caps or plugs for varying tubing sizes

1/2”
5/8“
5/8”
5/8“
5/8”
5/8”
5/8”

BRP 748
BRP 758
BRP 750
BRP 754
BRP 492
BRP 484
BRP 493

P/NO.D.
3/8”
1/2”
1/2”
1/2”
1/2”
1/2”
1/2”

LENGTH
.625”
.500”
.750”
1.25”
1.625”
2.00”
2.50”

I.D.

1/4”-28 UNF
5/16”-24 UNF
3/8”-24 UNF
7/16”-20 UNF
1/2”-20 UNF
5/8”-18 UNF
3/4”-16 UNF

ALL 11061
BRT TO624R
ALL 11063
N/A
ALL 11064
ALL 11066
ALL 11068

RIGHT HAND P/NFINE THREAD LEFT HAND P/N
BRT TO428L
BRT TO524L
BRT TO624L
BRT TO720L
ALL 11065
ALL 11067
ALL 11069

1/4”-20 UNC
5/16”-18 UNC
3/8”-16 UNC
7/16”-14 UNC
1/2”-13 UNC
5/8”-11 UNC
3/4”-10 UNC

ALL 11060

ALL 11062

RIGHT HAND P/NCOURSE THREAD LEFT HAND P/N

 
1/8”-27 NPT
1/4-18 NPT
3/8”-18 NPT
1/2”-14 NPT

ALL 11056
ALL 11057
ALL 11058
ALL 11059

PIPE THREAD NPT P/N

 

NOTE: We can only ship lengths up to 9 ft

Did You Know...
Steel tubing up to 9 feet can be shipped

by UPS. Cutting charges will be assessed
on pieces less than 9 feet.

SOLD BY THE FOOT
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STEEL TAPERED SPACERS

Did You Know...
BRP 755 spacer is used to space the

tie rod and drag link away from
steering arm

ALUMINUM TAPERED SPACERS

1/2”
5/8”
3/4”
1”
1 1/4”
1 1/2”
1 3/4”
2 1/4”

BRP 742

LENGTH 1/2” BORE

BRP 746

BRP 747

BRP 736
BRP 722
BRP 736-1
BRP 737
BRP 739
BRP 738
BRP 436
BRP 437

BRP 730
BRP 483
BRP 730-1
BRP 731

BRP 732

5/8” BORE
1” O.D. 1 1/4” O.D.

1/2” BORE 5/8” BORE 3/4” BORE
1 1/2” O.D.
5/8” BORE

BRP 760

BRP 762
BRP 763 BRP 755

 ALUMINUM SPACERS
Misc. Aluminum Spacers

.125”

.050”

.625”
1.425”
.380”
.180”
.1875”
.375“
.375”
1.875”
2.50”
.375”
.500”
.500”
1.125”
.750”

BRP 433S
BRP 9072
BRP 9073
BRP 9074
BRP 277S
BRP 950S
BRP 275-2
BRP 4053
BRP 4056
BRP 9137
BRP 499P
BRP 766
BRP 767
BRP 9672
BRP 9674
BRP 498

LENGTH BORE O.D. P/N
.410”
.377”
.377”
.377”
.380”
.625”
.380”
.348”
.4375”
.375”
.4375”
.625”
.625”
.250”
.390”
.500”

.770”

.800”

.800”

.800”

.625”

.750”

.625”

.875“

.875”

.800”

.850”
1.00”
1.00”
.500”
.812”
.750”

STEEL SPACERS

2 1/2”
3 1/8”

BRP 427-4
BRP 9103

LENGTH I.D. O.D. P/N
5/8”
5/8”

1”
1”

3/8” I.D. Flat  Aluminum Spacers

1/8”
3/16“
1/4”

5/16“
3/8”

7/16“
1/2”
5/8”
3/4”

1.25”
1 1/2”
1.62”

2“
2 1/2“
3 1/2”

LENGTH 3/8” HOLE -- 13/16” O.D.

BRP 705
BRP 706
BRP 707
BRP 708
BRP 709
BRP 711
BRP 710
BRP 497P
BRP 491P
BRP 494P
BRP 4065
BRP 481P
BRP 480P
BRP 485
BRP 9558

PLAIN BLACKRED

BRP 497
BRP 491
BRP 494

BRP 481
BRP 480

BRP 497BK
BRP 491BK

1/8”
3/16“
1/4”

5/16“
3/8”

7/16“
1/2

9/16“
5/8”

.700“
3/4”

.800“

.845”
1“

1.16”
1.195”
1.313”
1.785“
1 7/8”

2“
2 1/8”
2.20“
2 1/4”
2 1/2“

3”
3.30”
3 1/2”

4”
4.085”
4 7/8”
5 1/4”

LENGTH 1/2” HOLE -- 1” O.D.

BRP 712
BRP 713
BRP 714
BRP 715
BRP 716

BRP 4555
BRP 717-1

BRP 693-1
BRP 693-2
BRP 693-3
BRP 726

BRP 4556
BRP 4558
BRP 4557
BRP 697
BRP 482
BRP 9013
BRP 4317
BRP 698
BRP 9014

BRP 931
BRP 699

BRP 934

PLAIN BLACKRED

BRP 714BK

BRP 716BK

BRP 717-1BK

BRP 693-1BK

BRP 726BK

BRP 697BK
BRP 482BK

BRP 698BK

BRP 9580A

BRP 699BK

BRP 712P
BRP 713P
BRP 714P
BRP 715P
BRP 716P
BRP 743
BRP 717P
BRP 4555P
BRP 717-1P
BRP 693
BRP 693-1P

BRP 726P
BRP 696
BRP 4556P

BRP 697P
BRP 482P
BRP 9013P
BRP 4317P
BRP 698P
BRP 9014P

BRP 699P
BRP 704
BRP 934P
BRP 694
BRP 692

1/2” I.D. Flat  Aluminum Spacers
- 5/8” O.D. (all others have 13/16” O.D.)

1/4”
1/2”
5/8”
3/4”
1 1/4”
2 1/4”

BRP 724
BRP 721

BRP 735

LENGTH 7/8” O.D.
1/2”BORE

1” O.D.
1/2”BORE

1” O.D
5/8”BORE

                                         1” O.D                      1 1/8” O.D
                                        7/8“ BORE                 3/4”BORE

BRP 733
BRP 734

BRP 720-1

BRP 718
BRP 719

BRP 720

BRP 718

BRP 719

BRP 720

BRP 730

BRP 732

O.D.

BORE
LENGTH

SPACER DIMENSIONS

O.D.

BORE
LENGTH

SPACER DIMENSIONS

BRP 4056

BRP 9103
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STREET STOCK FRONT BUMPERS

STREET STOCK REAR BUMPERS

Monte Carlo 1 Piece Front Bumper - WHITE
Monte Carlo 1 Piece Front Bumper - BLACK

PBI 211040
PBI 212040

P/NDESCRIPTION

Monte Carlo Front Bumpers

PBI 211040

HOW B722

HOW B824

Camaro Upper Front Bumper - BLACK
Camaro Lower Front Bumper - BLACK

HOW B722
HOW B824

P/NDESCRIPTION

Camaro Front Bumpers

PBI 211100

Monte Carlo 1 Piece Rear Bumper - WHITE
Monte Carlo 1 Piece Rear Bumper - BLACK

PBI 211100
PBI 212100

P/NDESCRIPTION

Monte Carlo Rear Bumpers

Did You Know...
“Ultimate” rivets are just like regular rivets, but they
feature some of the latest technology to make them

    better! They don’t require a backup washer, they are able
to fill ovesized holes, and have a large blind side 

foot print so the riveted materials stay tighter!
Definitely a MUST in any racers toolbox!

RIVETS & DUCT TAPE

BRB 1725

NOTE: ALL RIVETS COME IN BOXES OF 250

SEE PAGES 186 - 188 FOR MORE FASTENERS

RED YELLOWBLUESILVER BLACKWHITE
BRB 1825 ALL 18193

1/8” SMALL HEAD RIVETS

3/16” SMALL HEAD RIVETS
RED

BRB 825
YELLOWBLUESILVER BLACKWHITE

BRB 1025 BRB 725 BRB 1925 BRB 925

3/16” LARGE HEAD RIVETS
RED

BRB 1725
YELLOWBLUESILVER BLACKWHITE

BRB 1225 BRB 1125 BRB 1525 BRB 1425 BRB 1625

3/16” SMALL HEAD “ULTIMATE” RIVETS
RED

BRB 825-URR
YELLOWBLUESILVER BLACKWHITE

BRB 1025-URR BRB 725-URR BRB 1925-URR BRB 925-URRBRB 525-URR

3/16” LARGE HEAD “ULTIMATE” RIVETS
RED YELLOWBLUESILVER BLACKWHITE

BRB 1225-URR BRB 1125-URR

Backup Washers

Package of 500 3/16” Backup Washers
Package of 500 1/8” Backup Washers

ALL 18202
ALL 18200

P/NDESCRIPTION
Air Rivet Gun

Allstar Air Operated Rivet Gun, 3/32” - 3/16” O.D. Rivets, Yellow
Replacement Jaws for ALL 18207 Rivet Gun

ALL 18207
ALL 18209

P/NDESCRIPTION

Red
Blue
Yellow
Black
Silver
White
Orange
Purple

COLOR P/N
ISC RT3001
ISC RT3002
ISC RT3003
ISC RT3004
ISC RT3005
ISC RT3006
ISC RT3008
ISC RT3010

2” Wide x 180’ Racer Tape

Flourescent Yellow
Flourescent Green
Flourescent Pink
Flourescent Orange
Matte Black

COLOR 150 FT ROLL
ISC RT9203NDF
ISC RT9207NDF
ISC RT9208NDF
ISC RT9210NDF
ALL 14253

ALL 14148
ALL 14145
ALL 14146
ALL 14147

45 FT ROLL
2” Wide Gaffers Tape

Flourescent Yellow
Flourescent Pink
Flourescent Orange

COLOR 150 FT ROLL
ALL 14248
ALL 14246
ALL 14247

1” Wide Gaffers Tape
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UPPER CONTROL ARMS

ADJUSTABLE CROSS SHAFTS

Keyser Manufacturing 4 Bolt Upper Control Arms

AVAILABLE IN STEEL AND ALUMINUM
BRP 5200

BRP 5202 BOL 1300-112
BRE COM10

Offset Camber Adjustable Bushings for 5200/5201/5211/5212 Cross Shaft

0
1/16”
1/8”

3/16”
1/4”

5/16”
3/8”

No Hole

DEGREE
OF OFFSET

ALUMINUM
1/2” HOLE

ALUMINUM
9/16” HOLE

STEEL

BRP 5204
BRP 5205
BRP 5206
BRP 5207
BRP 5208
BRP 5209
BRP 5210

BRP 5204-9/16
BRP 5205-9/16
BRP 5206-9/16
BRP 5207-9/16
BRP 5208-9/16
BRP 5209-9/16
BRP 5210-9/16

BRP 5220BRP 5220

BRP 5210

ALUMINUM CROSS SHAFTS

11 1/4” Aluminum Cross shaft (holes 6” center to center)
.875” I.D. Bushing for BRP 5198 (sold each)
11 1/2” Aluminum Cross shaft (no holes)
1” I.D. Bushing for BRP 2011 (sold each)

BRP 5198
BRP 5196
BRP 2011
BRP 2012

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 2011  NO HOLES

BRP 5198  HOLES 6” CENTER TO CENTERBRP 5196

Did You Know...
Offset camber bushings are
available with 1/2” holes and
9/16” holes... be sure to order

the correct size!

BRP 6185

BRP 6191

SWIVEL STABILIZER EYES

Aluminum Assembly- 7/8”C Threads Swivel Eye 
Replacement Aluminum Eye
Replacement Aluminum Shaft- 7/8”C Threads
Steel Assembly- 7/8”C Threads
Replacement Steel Eye
Replacement Steel Shaft- 7/8”C Threads
7/8”C weld nut

BRP 6185
BRP 6186
BRP 6187
BRP 6188
BRP 6189
BRP 6190
BRP 6191

P/NDESCRIPTION
1/4”C detent ball
3/8”C detent ball
Solid Aluminum eye bolt -7/8”C Threads
Solid Steel eye bolt- 7/8”C Threads
7/8”C Jam Nut

BRP 509008
BRP 509009
BRP 6180
PCR 100-2815
BRP 6182

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 6188

BRP 6180

1-1/4"

8”

CL

METRIC
TYPE

PCR 100-01-0006S

Steel Assembly
Aluminum Assembly
Steel Shaft Only
Aluminum Shaft Only

BRP 5200
BRP 5200A
BRP 5201
BRP 5201A

5/8” ENDDESCRIPTION 3/4” END
BRP 5211
N/A
BRP 5212
N/A

Monoball Bearing
Bearing Retainer Housing
Steel Spacer
Snap Ring

BRE COM10
BRP 5202
BRP 721
BOL 1300-112

5/8” ENDDESCRIPTION 3/4” END
BRE COM12
BRP 5213
BRP 734
BOL 1300-137

7 1/2”
8”
8“
8”
8“

8 1/2“
8 1/2”
8 1/2”

9”
9“
9”

9 1/2”
9 1/2“

10”

LENGTH APPLICATION
Metric Right Side - Small Ball Joint
Upper Control Arm
Camaro Upper Control Arm
Metric Right Side - Small Ball Joint 
Metric Right Side - Big Ball Joint
Camaro Upper Control Arm
Metric Left Side - Small Ball Joint
Metric Left Side - Big Ball Joint
Camaro Upper Control Arm
Metric Left Side - Small Ball Joint
Metric Left Side - Big Ball Joint
9 1/2” Camaro Upper Control Arm
Metric Left Side - Big Ball Joint
10” Camaro Upper Control Arm

STEEL P/N
100-06-0720RHS-1
100-05-0800
100-05-0800S
100-06-0800RHS-1
100-06-0800RHS
100-05-0820S
100-06-0820LHS-1
100-06-0820LHS
100-05-0900S
100-06-0900LHS-1
100-06-0900LHS
100-05-0920S
100-06-0920LHS
100-05-1000S

Steel Metric Cross Shaft Assembly (6-7/8” center)
Plate for K5208 Ball Joint
Ball Joint Plate

100-01-0006S
100-27-162A
100-201-040

P/NDESCRIPTION
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UPPER BALL JOINTS

BALL JOINT SLEEVES

AFC 20031 ALL 56220 AFC 20032-1 ALL 56210 AFC 20034

LOWER BALL JOINTS

PCR 100-3K719 ALL 56216 ALL 56206 ALL 56212 ALL 56218

ALL 56251 BRP 5161 ALL 56250 BRP 5163 BRP 5164 UBM 40-3308

Large threaded sleeve with flange. Fits AFC 20036 / ALL 56216 ball joint
Large threaded sleeve. Fits AFC 20036  /  ALL 56216 ball joint
Small threaded sleeve. Fits AFC 20034 & PCR 100-3K719 ball joints
Smooth bore sleeve. Fits ALL 56218 ball joint
Smooth bore sleeve. Fits AFC 20038 / ALL 56206 ball joint
Smooth bore sleeve. Fits ALL 56212

ALL 56251
BRP 5161
ALL 56250
BRP 5163
BRP 5164
UBM 40-3308

P/NDESCRIPTION

Did You Know...
This Upper Control Arm Mount is
made from 3/8” steel plate, has 6”
hole centers and has 2 degrees

of anti-dive.

CONTROL ARM MOUNTS

3/8” Steel Upper Control Arm Mounting Plate BRP 2015
P/NDESCRIPTION

METRIC CAMARO

BALL JOINT ADAPTOR BUSHING

Adaptor Bushing- used to adapt ALL 56206 ball joint
to ALL 56216 taper and works with most dirt spindles. BRP 5166

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 5166

BRP 2015 6” center to center

Fits Troyer Upper and lower
Most popular lower ball joint. Fits nearly all strut cars (K727)
Fits all Howe cars & wide type dirt cars. Also fits 71-76 Impala spindle (K6141)
Used on IMCA cars to raise roll centers. Fits Impala spindle and welds into stock lower control arm (K6117T)
S-10 joint used on some mini-stocks. Also fits 71-81 Camaro, 73-84 Chevelle, and 77-84 Impala (K6145T)

ALL 56216
ALL 56206
ALL 56212
ALL 56218

DESCRIPTION

AFC 20036
AFC 56038
AFC 20038-1
AFC 20039

ALLSTAR  P/N AFCO P/N
PCR 100-3K719

Most popular ball joint. Fits Shaw, Howe, WRC, Rayburn, Harris, & upper taper of pinto spindle (K6024)
Full size 71-84 Impala spindles, 71-81 Camaro & 73-84 Chevelle. Does not fit AFCO arm (K5208)
Used on IMCA cars to raise roll center. Fits AFCO upper A-arms (K6136)
64-72 Chevelle lower arm and spindle. Most popular IMCA modified application (K5103)
Fits Troyer & Howe mods. Also fits upper & lower taper in pinto spindle (same taper as AFC 20031) (MP1004)

ALL 56204
ALL 56220
ALL 56208
ALL 56210
ALL 56214

DESCRIPTION
AFC 20031
AFC 20032
AFC 20032-1
AFC 20033
AFC 20034

ALLSTAR  P/N AFCO P/N
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TAPERED REAMERS

P/NDESCRIPTION APPLICATION
1 1/2” per foot Taper

2” per foot Taper
ALL 11170
ALL 11172

Most Tie Rod, Shock eyes, and ball joint ALL 56204, ALL 56216
and PCR 100-3K719
Ball Joints ALL 56220, ALL 56218, ALL 56212 & ALL 56206

CONTROL ARM BUSHINGS

BRP 5188
1.4” Diameter, 2.39” Long

BRP 5189
1.65” Diameter, 2.39” Long

BRP 5190
1.9” Diameter, 2.39” Long

BRP 5191
1.27” Diameter, 1.5” Long

BRP 5192
1.4” Diameter, 2.94” Long

BRP 5193
1.53” Diameter, 1.84” Long

BRP 5194
1.39” Diameter, 1.88” Long

BRP 5195
1.31” Diameter, 1.79” Long

Steel Control Arm Bushings
LOWER

Did You Know...
Bicknell Racing Products also stocks many

other tools! Check out the tool section
of this catalog!

‘78 - ’88 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘75 - ’77 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘73 - ’74 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘67 - ’72 RB Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘78 - ’87 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘73 - ’77 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘69 - ’72 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘71 - ’96 Caprice / Impala
‘73 - ‘79 Camaro / Firebird / Trans-Am
’67 - ‘72 Camaro / Firebird / Trans-Am
’75 - ‘79 Nova
’68 - ‘74 Nova

BRP 5192
BRP 5189
BRP 5188
BRP 5188
BRP 5192
BRP 5189
BRP 5188
BRP 5189
BRP 5189
BRP 5188
BRP 5189
BRP 5188

FRONTDESCRIPTION REAR
BRP 5189
BRP 5190
BRP 5190
BRP 5189
BRP 5189
BRP 5190
BRP 5188
BRP 5190
BRP 5190
BRP 5189
BRP 5190
BRP 5189

Steel Control Arm Bushings
UPPER

‘78 - ’88 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘74 - ’77 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘73 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘67 - ’72 Monte Carlo / Malibu / Chevelle / Regal
‘78 - ’88 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘74 - ’77 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘73 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘67 - ’72 Cutlass / Grand Prix
‘80 - ’96 Caprice / Impala
‘74 - ’79 Caprice / Impala
‘71 - ’73 Caprice / Impala
‘71 - 79 Camaro
’67 - ‘69 Camaro
’75 - ‘79 Firebird / Trans Am
‘70 - ’74 Firebird / Trans Am
‘67 - ’69 Firebird / Trans Am
‘75 - ’79 Nova
‘68 - ’74 Nova

BRP 5193
BRP 5194
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5193
BRP 5194
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5194
BRP 5194
BRP 5195
BRP 5194
BRP 5191
BRP 5194
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5194
BRP 5191

FRONTDESCRIPTION REAR
BRP 5193
BRP 5195
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5193
BRP 5195
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5194
BRP 5195
BRP 5195
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5195
BRP 5195
BRP 5191
BRP 5195
BRP 5191



N.E. MOD FRONT SUSPENSION

www.bicknellracingproducts.com22

NORTHEAST MODIFIED FRONT AXLES

All front axles have .859” (Ford Style) King Pin Diameter, aprox. 4° of caster
split, bolt on axle brackets, and are unpainted.

50”
50“
52”
52”
52”

LENGTH
BRP EC50BOC
BRP EC50BOC-4
BRP EC52BOC
BRP EC52BOC-4
BRP EC52BOC-8

STYLE
Standard 50” Front Axle
+4° LF Camber
Standard 52” Front Axle
+4° LF Camber
+4° LF / -8° RF Camber

P/N

Did You Know...
BRP axles are made from 

Chromemoly tubing. Don’t be fooled by
“imposter” front axles that may bend easily!

P/N

Bicknell Ford .859” Bore eye end
Set screws for Front Axles (sold each)
Front Axle Checking Tool (allows checking of axle in car)
Front Axle Bolt Kit - comes with all necessary bolts

BRP 7118
BOL 0603756F
BRP 9432
BRP 408-5

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 7118

FRONT AXLE KITS

All kits start with BRP EC52BOC front axle

ALL AXLES AVAILABLE POWDER COATED
BLACK ONLY. ADD -03 TO END OF PART NUMBER

EXAMPLE: BRP FE1223

“FE” stands for front end,
and is the same for all kits.

BRP LINE CODE

BRP 9200 Spindle / BRP 4570 Hub  
BRP 4588 Spindle / WIN 3266F Hub
BRP 4588 Spindle / BRP 9382 Hub

1
2
3

P/N POSITION 1

SPINDLE / HUB OPTION

BRP 9200
BRP 4570
BRP 65W
BRP 835
BRP 828
BRP 829
BRP 831L
BRP 1623
BRP 1505
BRP 209
BRP 211
BRP RR481/2
BRE 2101L
BRE 2101R
BRP 786
BRP 787
BRP 18-2375
BRP 408-5

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
Spindles  w/ kingpins
Hubs
10 7/8” X 3/8” Rotors
Hub Seal
Inner Bearing
Outer Bearing
Locking Nut Assembly
Panhard Mount
Axles Brackets
LF Steering Arm
RF Steering Arm
Tie Rod
Tie Rod Heim End
Tie Rod Heim End
Jam Nut
Jam Nut
Caliper Bracket
Front End Bolt Kit

KIT #1

BRP 4588
WIN 3266F
BRP 67
BRP 6225
BRP 6224
BRP 6230
BRP 1623
BRP 1505
BRP 209
BRP 211
BRP RR481/2
BRE 2101L
BRE 2101R
BRP 786
BRP 787
BRP 19
BRP 408-5

2
2
2
2
4
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
Spindles  w/ kingpins
Hubs
12 X 3/8” Rotors
Hub Seal
Bearings
Locking Nut Assembly
Panhard Mount
Axles Brackets
LF Steering Arm
RF Steering Arm
Tie Rod
Tie Rod Heim End
Tie Rod Heim End
Jam Nut
Jam Nut
Caliper Bracket
Front End Bolt Kit

KIT #2

BRP 4588
BRP 9382
BRP 65W
WIN 7284V
BRP 6224
BRP 6230
BRP 1623
BRP 1505
BRP 9087
BRP 9140
BRP RR471/2
BRE 2101L
BRE 2101R
BRP 786
BRP 787
BRP 9390
BRP 408-5

2
2
2
2
4
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
Spindles  w/ kingpins
Large Bearing Hubs
10 7/8” X 3/8” Rotors
Hub Seal
Bearings
Locking Nut Assembly
Panhard Mount
Axles Brackets
LF Ackerman Steering Arm
RF Ackerman Steering Arm
Tie Rod
Tie Rod Heim End
Tie Rod Heim End
Jam Nut
Jam Nut
Caliper Bracket
Front End Bolt Kit

KIT #3

Caliper / Pad Selection:
1- No Calipers / Pads

2- BRP 170-1526 with PFC Pads

Assembled or Kit Form:
1- All Parts Boxed in Kit

2- Assembled and ready to Bolt In

AXLE COLOUR
0 - NO PAINT

3- POWDER COATED BLACK

All kits start with BRP EC52BOC front axle

ADD “BK” For
Black Bolt On Parts

BRP 9432

FRONT AXLE ACCESSORIES
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FRONT AXLE BRACKETS

FRONT PANHARD MOUNTS

Bicknell Downtube 4 Bar Bolt on bracket- 7 1/4” bolt spacing 
Bicknell 2000 to present 4 Bar Bolt on bracket- 5 1/4” spacing 
Bicknell 2000 to present 4 Bar Bolt on 2” drop bracket for Bilstein 
BGT Series Shocks (large nitrogen chamber)- 5 1/4” spacing 

BRP 1505

BRP 1501

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 1502BK
BRP 1505BK

BRP 1501BK

BRP 1623BKBRP 1503

BRP 398
1 1/2” Front Panhard slider (for 2000-present cars) BRP 398

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 398BK

Did You Know...
BRP chassis use BRP 1505 axle brackets,

and with Bilstein BGT series shocks
you can also use BRP 1501 for added clearance.

Did You Know...
BRP chassis use BRP 1623 panhard mount,

BRP 398 clamp, and takes a BRP 1210
panhard bar.

Front Panhard Mount kit- 3 holes 
Heavy Duty Front Panhard Mount kit- 2 holes 

BRP 1503
BRP 1623

RED P/NDESCRIPTION

*Kits come with mounting hardware*

BLACK P/N
BRP 1503BK
BRP 1623BK

BRP 1503
BRP 1623

BRP 1505 BRP 1502BK BRP 1501

NON BINDING FRONT AXLE BRACKETS

BRP 9329BK BRP 9330

 FRONT PANHARD MOUNT

Front Adjustable Panhard Mount
Replacement 1 3/4” Quick Change Pin (comes w/ washer and hitch pin)

BRP 9369
BRP 9369C

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 9369

BRP 9329DBRP 9329C

Adjustable Front Panhard Mounts

Clamp On Front Panhard MountsBRP 9369C

FRONT PANHARD BAR & RADIUS RODS

Lightweight Aluminum Front Panhard Bar - 1” OD
Heavy Duty Aluminum Front Panhard Bar - 1-1/4” OD
Steel Front Panhard Bar - 1-1/4” OD

BRP 1210
BRP RR21

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 1210BK
BRP RR21BK
BRP RR21S

Front Panhard Bars

Lightweight Aluminum Front Radius Rods - 1” OD
Heavy Duty Aluminum Front Radius Rods - 1-1/4” OD
Steel Front Radius Rods - 1-1/8” OD

BRP 1250
BRP RR25

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 1250BK
BRP RR25BK
BRP RR25S

Front Radius Rods - 4 Required

See page 14-15 for more radius rods.

Did You Know...
The non-binding axle bracket has a bearing

in the bottom radius rod hole to make the right side
radius rods “float”.  No more bound up rods!

Standard Non Binding Axle Bracket - 5 1/4” Bolt Spacing
(replaces BRP 1505) - Anodized Black
Drop Non Binding Axle Bracket - 5 1/4” Bolt Spacing 
(replaces BRP 1501) - Anodized Black
Replacement Plastic Washer Only
Replacement Inner Bearing Only

BRP 9329BK

BRP 9330
BRP 9329D
BRP 9329C

P/NDESCRIPTION

Replaces BRP 1505/1505BK
***USED ON RIGHT SIDE TO
FREE UP RADIUS RODS***

Replaces BRP 1501/1501BK
***USED ON RIGHT SIDE TO

FREE UP RADIUS RODS***     
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ALUMINUM PITMAN ARMS

6061 aluminum with pocketing
2024 aluminum with no pocketing
6061 aluminum with no pocketing
2024 aluminum with pocketing
2024 aluminum with pocketing 

BRP 220

BRP 220-1

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 220BK
BRP 221BK
BRP 220-1BK
BRP 227BK
BRP 9509

APPLICATION
12:1 / 14:1 steering boxes
12:1 / 14:1 steering boxes
12:1 / 14:1 steering boxes

9:1 steering boxes
9:1 steering boxes

DRAG LINK HOLE DIA.
5/8” Holes
1/2” Holes
5/8” Holes
1/2” Holes
5/8” Holes

MOUNTING LOCATIONS
3 Holes @ 12”, 13”, & 14”
3 Holes @ 12”, 13”, & 14”
3 Holes @ 12”, 13”, & 14”

2 Holes @ 9”, & 10”
2 Holes @ 9”, & 10”

ALUMINUM STEERING ARMS

FIG 4

Ford lower Steering Arm for right front BRP Spindle
Ford lower Steering Arm for right front BRP Spindle- no pocketing
Ford lower steering Arm for right front - front mount caliper
International lower steering arm right front
Ford lower Steering Arm for left front BRP Spindle
Ford lower Steering Arm for left front BRP Spindle- no pocketing
Ford lower Steering Arm for left front- front mount caliper
Sprint Car Style Single Steering Arm
Maxim Style Single Steering Arm
Ford Left Front Combo Arm with Ackerman Adjustment (top mount caliper)
Ford Right Front Combo Arm with Increased Ackerman (top mount caliper)
Ford Left Front Combo Arm with Ackerman Adjustment (front mount caliper)
Ford Right Front Combo Arm Wwth Increased Ackerman (front mount caliper)
Replacement 12 Point Steering Arm Bolt, 3 1/4” Long

RED P/NDESCRIPTION
BRP 211
BRP 211S
BRP 213
BRP 212
BRP 209
BRP 209S
BRP 210

BRP 9087
BRP 9140

BOL 083257H

FIG
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
6
3
5
3
5

BLACK P/N
BRP 211BK
BRP 211SBK
BRP 213BK

BRP 209BK
BRP 209SBK
BRP 210BK

BRP 9087BK
BRP 9140BK
BRP 9254BK
BRP 9255BK

PLAIN P/N

BRP 206
BRP 204

BRP 9087
FIG 3

BRP 9087
FIG 3

BRP 9087B

BRP 9087C

BOL 104001C

BRP 211 BRP 209
FIG 1 FIG 2

BRP 206

FIG 5
BRP 9140

FIG 6
BRP 204

Did You Know...
Use BRP 755 Tie Rod spacer with aluminum

steering arms. Use RR 47 1/2” Tie Rod when using both
BRP 9087 and BRP 9140. Use RR 48 when using

BRP 9087 OR BRP 9140.

TIE RODS AND DRAG LINKS

44”
45 1/2“

46”
46 1/2“

47”
47 1/2”
47 1/2”

48”
48”

48 1/2”
49

64”
65”
66”

LENGTH 1 1/8” STEEL P/N
BRP RR44
BRP RR451/2
BRP RR46
BRP RR461/2
BRP RR47
BRP RR471/2
BRP RR471/2
BRP RR48
BRP RR48
BRP RR481/2
BRP RR49

BRP RR64B
BRP RR65B
BRP RR66B

APPLICATION
Tie Rod
Tie Rod
Tie Rod
Tie Rod
Tie Rod
Tie Rod - Bert /Winters spindles
Tie Rod - BRP 9087 / 9140 steering arms
Tie Rod - BRP 209 / 9140 steering arms
Tie Rod - BRP 9087 / 211 steering arms
Tie Rod - BRP 209 / 211 steering arms
Tie Rod

Drag Link - Steering box in front location
Drag Link - Steering box in middle location
Drag Link - Steering box in rear location

1 1/4” ALUM. P/N

BRP RR461/2S

BRP RR471/2S
BRP RR471/2S

BRP RR481/2S

BRP RR64BS

BRP RR66BS
See page 14-15 for more tie rods and drag links.

BRP 227 BRP 9509BRP 220 BRP 221BK

BRP RR64B

Did You Know...
There are many options for tie rods and drag

links. Call our tech line for assistance on selecting
your length!
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CLAMP ON SLIDERS

Aluminum Front Panhard Slider
Heavy Duty Aluminum
Heavy Duty Aluminum
Heavy Duty Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Lightweight Aluminum
Heavy Duty Steel - IMCA LEGAL

BRP 398
BRP 392
BRP 390
BRP 393
BRP 394
BRP 395
BRP 396
BRP 396-1
BRP 396-2
BRP 397-2
BRP 399

RED P/NDESCRIPTION WIDTH BOLT SIZETUBE SIZE
1/2”
5/8”
3/4”
5/8”
5/8”
1/2”
1/2”
1/2”
3/4”
3/4”
3/4”

1 1/2”
1 3/4”
1 3/4”
1 1/2”
1 1/2”
1 1/4”
1 1/2”
1 1/2”
1 1/2”
1 3/4”
1 3/4”

1”
2”
2”
2”

1 1/2”
1”
1”

1 1/2”
1 1/2”
1 1/2”
1 1/2”

BRP 398BK

BRP 396BK

BRP 396-2BK
BRP 397-2BK

BLACK P/N

BRP 391 BRP 396BK

ADJUSTABLE CAMBER FRONT SPINDLES

Replacement Ball Joint Cap (king pin retainer)
Replacement Locking Tab for king pin retainer (bottom of sprindle)
Replacement com washer
Replacement Steel King Pin
Replacement Titanium King Pin
Replacement King Pin Washer
Replacement 0° Pill
Replacement 1° Pill
Replacement 2° Pill

BRP 9206
BRP 9206A
BRP 9207
BRP 9208
BRP 9208T
BRP 9208W
BRP 9209-0
BRP 9209-1
BRP 9209-2

P/NDESCRIPTION

Note: Only Factory Repairable With Com Bearing.

Adjustable spindles come with 0°, 1°, & 2° pills, king pin,
and king pin washer. 

Installation wrench (BRP 4584) is required to
install king pin ball joint cap (BRP 9206) - sold separately.

BRP 9209-0 BRP 9209-1 BRP 9209-2

Adjustable Camber Large Bearing Spindle With Steel King Pin 
Adjustable Camber Large Bearing Spindle With Titanium King Pin
Snout Retainer Installation Wrench / King pin retainer wrench
Replacement Snout Only
Replacement Inner Locking Snout Cap Only
Center spindle plug (required for oil filled hubs)
Replacement King Pin
Protective Rubber Spindle Cover / Thread Protector

BRP 9215
BRP 9215T
BRP 4584
BRP 4585
BRP 4583
BRP 9397
BRP 9208
BRP 9566

P/NDESCRIPTION

6 Pin Style 10 Degree Spindle with .859” King Pin

Adjustable Camber Spindle - 6 Pin Style (uses BRP 4570 Hub)
Adjustable Camber Spindle - With Steel Snout and Titanium King Pin 
Adjustable Camber Spindle - With Titanium Snout and King Pin
Installation Wrench / King pin retainer wrench
Replacement Steel Snout Only
Replacement Inner Locking Snout Cap Only
Replacement Steel Snout With Locking Cap Assembly
Replacement Titanium Snout Only
Replacement Titanium Locking Cap Only
Replacement Titanium Snout With Locking Cap Assembly
Replacement King Pin

BRP 9214
BRP 9214T
BRP 9214TT
BRP 4584
BRP 9202
BRP 4591
BRP 9203
BRP 9202T
BRP 4591T
BRP 9203T
BRP 9208 

P/NDESCRIPTION

Large Bearing 10 Degree Spindle with .859” King Pin

6 Pin Or Large Bearing Spindle Common Parts

BRP 9214

BRP 9215
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KING PIN DRIFT PUNCH

BRP 10 DEGREE FORGED WIDE SPREAD BEARING SPINDLE

Aluminum .859” King pin drift punch BRP 847
P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP841

BRP 842

BRP 4584

10 Degree Spindle with .859” King PinDid You Know...
BRP spindles are made from forged

7075 aluminum for ultimate strength. They
weigh in at 4.60 # with kingpin.

Features include:
-Replaceable bronze bushings.

-Made from forged 7075 aluminum.
-Spindle snout is threaded into body
for high strength while reverse thread
locknut keeps snout tight under racing

conditions.
-Works with BRP 4570 Hub.

BRP WIDE 5 WIDE SPREAD HUB

Did You Know...
When mounting a BRP 4570 to a BRP9200
spindle, Use a BRP 65 or BRP 65W brake 

rotor, and a BRP 8-2250 brake bracket for a 2000 series
caliper, or BRP 18-2375 brake bracket for a 1000

series caliper. 

BRP 831W

Inner and outer bearings, seals,and wheel nuts sold separately.

Includes dust cap, races and studs.
Does not include bearings, seal, or spindle nut.

Also has quick release front cap!

Did You Know...
The Spindle snout is recessed into the

aluminum spindle body for added
strength!

Aluminum spindle kit with hollow steel kingpin, steel snout & lock nut
Aluminum spindle kit with hollow titanium kingpin, steel snout & lock nut
Replacement snout and lock cap
Replacement snout only
Replacement lock cap only
Snout wrench
Replacement king pin with 2 end caps
Replacement end caps for  841 (sold each)
Optional titanium king pin with caps
Replacement cap for BRP 841T king pin (sold each)
Replacement king pin bushing (sold each)
1/8” Aluminum spindle shim spacer - Ford kingpin
Steel Kingpin Shim for Ford Kingpin - .005” Thick
Steel Kingpin Shim for Ford Kingpin - .031” Thick
Kingpin Shim Kit (includes shims and bearings)
Lock nut Assembly (includes locknut, tab washer, thrust washer & bolts)
Wrench for BRP 831L lock nutp

BRP 9200
BRP 9200T
BRP 9203
BRP 9202
BRP 4591
BRP 4584
BRP 841
BRP 841C
BRP 841T
BRP 841TC
BRP 842
BRP 843
WIN 7514
WIN 7512
WIN 7511-01
BRP 831L
BRP 831W

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 831L

Aluminum Wide 5 Hub (includes Cap)
Aluminum Wide 5 Hub (includes Cap, REM bearings &races)
Replacement Dust Cap
Replacement Inner race
Replacement Outer race
Inner Bearing
Inner Bearing - REM Finished
Outer Bearing
Outer Bearing - REM Finished
Aluminum locking spindle nut assembly
Inner hub seal
Taper head rotor bolt (sold each 3 required) 1/2”F X 1”
Taper head rotor bolt kit - package of 3 (1/2”F X 1”)
Replacement Wheel Stud
1/2”F Rotor Bolt Kit - package of 3 with external hex

BRP 826
BRP 827

BRP 828-1
BRP 828REM

BRP 829
BRP829REM

BRP 831L
BRP 835

BOL 081003F
BRP 53

BRP 2060
BRP 9435

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 4570 BRP 4570BK

BRP 4571
BRP 4570BKREM

WIN 7511-01

BRP 53
BRP 9435

* SOLD IN PACKS OF 3*
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KING PIN DRIFT PUNCH

ORIGINAL BRP 9210 10 DEGREE SPINDLE

Aluminum .859” King pin drift punch BRP 847
P/NDESCRIPTION

Aluminum spindle kit with hollow steel kingpin, steel snout & lock nut
Aluminum spindle kit with hollow steel titanium, steel snout & lock nut
Replacement snout and lock cap
Replacement snout only
Replacement lock cap only
Snout wrench
Replacement king pin with 2 end caps
Replacement end caps (sold each)
Optional titanium king pin
Replacement cap for titanium king pin (sold each)
Replacement kingpin bushing (sold each)
1/8” Aluminum spindle shim spacer
Steel kingpin shim for Ford kingpin - .005” thick
Steel kingpin shim for Ford kingpin - .031” thick
Kingpin Shim Kit (includes bearing and shims)
Lock nut assembly
Wrench for BRP 831L lock nut

BRP 9210
BRP 9210T
BRP 9213
BRP 9212
BRP 4591
BRP 4584
BRP 841
BRP 841C
BRP 841T
BRP 841TC
BRP 842
BRP 843
WIN 7514
WIN 7512
WIN 7511-01
BRP 831L
BRP 831W

P/NDESCRIPTION

10 Degree Spindle with .859” King Pin

Aluminum Wide 5 hub
Aluminum Wide 5 Hub with REM Finished Races
Replacement Inner Race
Replacement Outer Race
Inner Bearing
Inner Bearing - REM Finished
Outer Bearing
Outer Bearing - REM Finished
Aluminum Locking Spindle Nut Assembly
Inner Hub Seal
Replacement Dust Cap
Taper Head Rotor Bolt (sold each, 3 required) 1/2”F X 1”
Taper head rotor bolt kit 1/2”F X 1”
Replacement Wheel Stud
1/2”F Rotor Bolt Kit - package of 3 with external hex

BRP 821BKREM
BRP 826
BRP 827
BRP 828-1
BRP 828REM
BRP 829
BRP 829REM
BRP 831L
BRP 835
BRP 832
BOL 081003F
BRP 53
BRP 2060
BRP 9435

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N
BRP 821 BRP 821BK

Did You Know...
BRP spindles are made from forged

7075 aluminum for ultimate strength. They
weigh in at 4.60 # with kingpin.

Features include:
-Replaceable bronze bushings.

-Made from forged 7075 aluminum.
-Spindle snout is threaded into body
for high strength while reverse thread
locknut keeps snout tight under racing

conditions.

BRP ORIGINAL 821 WIDE 5 HUB

Inner and outer bearings, seals,and wheel nuts sold separately.

Did You Know...
This BRP 821 hub is designed to work

with BRP 9210 spindle above. It weighs in at a
slender 7# with studs and races.

Includes dust cap, races, 
studs and 3 rotor bolts.

BRP841

BRP 842

BRP 4584

BRP 831W

BRP 831L

WIN 7511-01

BRP 53

BRP 9435

*SOLD IN PACKS OF 3 *
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BRP 4588 LARGE BEARING MODIFIED FRONT SPINDLE

Large Bearing aluminum spindle kit with hollow steel king pin
Large Bearing Aluminum spindle kit with titanium king pin 
Replacement steel king pin with 2 end caps
Replacement end caps for steel king pin (sold each)
Replacement aluminum Snout Only
Replacement  titanium king pin with caps
Replacement cap for titanium king pin (sold each)
Replacement king pin bushing (sold each)
1/8” Aluminum spindle shim spacer
Steel Kingpin Shim - .005” Thick
Steel Kingpin Shim - .031” Thick
Kingpin Shim Kit (includes bearing and shims) 
Lock nut assembly (has holes for locking bolt)
Lock nut assembly (has slots for locking bolt)
Wrench for BRP 6230 lock nut
Replacement steel lock nut only (no hardware)
Replacement outer washer and screw
Replacement screw with washer - for BRP 6230 nut (package of 2)
Steering arm mounting hardware kit (2 BOL 082C, 2 BOL 083507C)
Center spindle plug (required for oil filled hubs)
Protective Rubber Spindle Cover / Thread Protector

BRP 4588
BRP 4588T
BRP 841
BRP 841C
BRP 4585
BRP 841T
BRP 841TC
BRP 842
BRP 843
WIN 7514
WIN 7512
WIN 7511-01
BRP 6230
BRP 9489
BRP 6231
BRP 6229
BRP 6227
BRP 6228
BRP 4588B
BRP 9397
BRP 9566

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 841

BRP 842 BRP 6231

10 Degree Spindle with .859” King Pin

Aluminum Wide 5 large bearing hub (comes with dust cap)
BRP 9382 large bearing hub assembly with REM bearings/races
Replacement Dust Cap (comes with 1- NIA 045, 3 - BOL 10240502C
Inner and outer race
Inner and outer bearing
Steel locking spindle nut assembly
Steel locking spindle nut assembly *NEW DESIGN*
Standard Inner hub seal
Replacement seal snap ring
Low drag inner hub seal (will not work for oil filled hubs)
Replacement Wheel Stud (sold each)

BRP 9382
        BRP 9382REM

  BRP 6203C
BRP 6222
BRP 6224
BRP 6230
BRP 9489
BRP 6225
BRP 6223
BRP 6232
BRP 2060

DESCRIPTION P/N

KING PIN DRIFT PUNCH

Aluminum .859” King pin drift punch BRP 847
P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 9382 LARGE BEARING FRONT HUB

Did You Know...
BRP 4588 Spindle is made with an

aluminum snout- it weighs in at 
only 4.4 pounds with kingpin.

Features include:
-replaceable bronze bushings.

-made from forged 7075 aluminum.
-Spindle snout is threaded into body
for high strength while reverse thread
locknut keeps snout tight under racing

conditions.
-Works with BRP 6203 or WIN 3266F

or BER CTD-NYM-H01

Did You Know...
BRP 9382 hub uses a 3 bolt rotor adaptor.

Use BRP 813, BRP 9384 or BRP 9067

Did You Know...
This BRP 9382 hub is designed to work

with BRP 4588 spindle above.

BRP 6230WIN 7511-01 BRP 9489

BRP 9566
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LARGE BEARING BILLET FRONT HUB

Billet Large Bearing Front Hub with 3 bolt rotor (comes with dust cap)
Billet Large Bearing Front Hub w/ 3 bolt rotor REM FINISHED
(includes REM finished races, bearings, front dust cap)
3 bolt to 8 on 7” rotor adaptor (also accepts “T” nuts)
Floating Rotor “T” Nut Bolt Kit 
Replacement Dust Cap
Inner and Outer Race
Inner and Outer Bearing
2-7/8” REM Finish Hub Bearing & Race Set
Replacement Wheel Stud
Steel locking spindle nut assembly
Standard Inner hub seal
Low drag inner hub seal (will not work with oil filled hubs)
Replacement seal snap ring
Replacement oil fill plug
Rotor bolt kit - drilled for safety wire (package of 8)
Replacement taper head rotor adaptor bolts - allen head (Pack of 3)
Replacement rotor adaptor bolts with external hex (Package of 3)

BRP 9382

BRP 9382REM
BRP 9384
BRP 9386
BRP 6203C
BRP 6222
BRP 6224
BRP 6224REM
BRP 2060
BRP 6230
BRP 6225
BRP 6232
BRP 6223
WIN 7874
BRP 50
BRP 53
BRP 9435

P/NDESCRIPTION

LARGE BEARING SPACER KITS

Inner and outer bearings, seals, and wheel nuts sold separately.

Front Bearing Spacer Kit (11 pieces)
Setup Spindle - mounts on workbench for easy adjustment
Center Spindle Plug for BRP 4588 Spindle (required when oil
filling  BRP 9382 hubs)
Rear Bearing Spacer Kit (11 pieces)

BRP 9392
BRP 9396

BRP 9397
BRP 9393

P/NDESCRIPTION

BRP 9382

BRP 9392 BRP 9396

BRP 9397

Did You Know...

The BRP 9382 hub is the only large bearing
hub to use a small (3 bolt) rotor!

6 PIN ROTOR ADAPTOR

1/4” thick 3 bolt to 8 on 7” rotor adaptor 
3/8” thick 3 bolt to 8 on 7“ rotor adaptor (also can use tee nuts to float rotor)
1/2” thick asphalt 3 bolt to 8 on 7“ rotor adaptor (no provision for t nuts)
T Nut Kit (package of 8 pre-drilled bolts and t nuts)  
Steel asphalt front brake bracket (for 2800 series caliper, 11 3/4” dia.
X .810 thick rotor, BRP 9067 adaptor & BRP 4570 hub and BRP 9200 spindle)
Steel asphalt front brake bracket (for 2000 series caliper, 11 3/4” dia.
X .810 thick rotor, BRP 6203 / BRP 9382 / WIN 3266F hub, and
BRP 4588 spindle (when using 9382 hub, the BRP 9067 adaptor is required)

BRP 813

BRP 9067

RED P/NDESCRIPTION BLACK P/N

BRP 9384

BRP 9386

BRP 9066

BRP 9065

BRP 813 BRP 9384

BRP 9066 BRP 9065

BRP 9386

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BRP 9392 / BRP 9393 SPACER KIT

STEP 1 - Install inner bearing, and common spacer (.550” spacer for front hub and 1.180” for rear hub) on spindle.
STEP 2 - Install .590” spacer.
STEP 3 - Slide hub on spindle with outer bearing tighten hub nut. Nut should be tightened like a normal nut not backed off.
STEP 4 - Spin hub and feel for play by rocking hub.
STEP 5 - If hub spins freely with play, disassemble and replace with narrower spacer.
STEP 6 - If hub doesn’t spin freely, disassemble and replace with wider spacer.
STEP 7 - Repeat procedure changing spacers until hub spins freely with no play.
STEP 8 - If needed, a fine adjustment can be made by switching the .550” spacer with the .552” spacer.

***Pre-assemble hub and bearing assembly with no grease and seal***

Note: for some applications, the narrower common spacers may be needed.

FRONT COMMON SPACER SIZES:
.550”     .552”     .515”     .517”

REAR COMMON SPACER SIZES:
1.180”    1.182”   1.145”    1.147”

ADJUSTMENT SPACERS
(BOTH FRONT AND REAR)

.580”  .585”  .590”  .595”
.600”  .605”  .610”

NANOCERAMIC GREASE

DAT NCRG16J
DAT NCRG16

DAT NCRG1

16 oz. Jar Nanoceramic Grease
16 oz. Tube Nanoceramic Grease
1 oz. Syringe Nanoceramic Grease

DAT NCRG16J
DAT NCRG16
DAT NCRG1

P/NDESCRIPTION

HIGH PRESSURE, HIGH TEMERATURE.  COATS BEARINGS AND OTHER PLACES
 WERE LESS FRICTION IS PERFERRED.  USE LESS GREASE AND GET MORE PROTECTION!
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